Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

B-A Financial Limited

Company number

05450450

In the

Bristo! District Registry

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 694 of 2012

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Nigel Morrison Alistarr Wardel! Richard White
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admimstrator(s} Hartwell House 11-13 Penhili Road 30 Finsbury Square
55-61 Victona Street Cardiff London
Bristol CF119UP EC2P 2YU
BS16FT
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admunistration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposal

(b) 24 August 2012

Signed

s was sent to all known creditors on

N Mz

Joint Admunistrator(s

Dated

24 August 2012

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
farm

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers nf the
publi

Com,

gATURDAY

25{03!2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Nigel Mornson

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

L Number DX Exchange

strar of Companies at -
npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

\\ \\ \\ 1en you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
G2K4BD"

#156




‘ ° Grant Thornton

15

Our Ref NZM/ZLC/CJL/K2P/Hontster/7

To the creditors
Recovery and Reorganisation

Gtant Thernton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Sprvungfields
Manchester M3 3EB
T+~ {03161 533 6500

F +44 {03161 953 6405
www grant thornton co uk

23 August 2012

Dear Sus

Burns-Anderson Limited and B-A Financial Limited - Both In
Administration ("Burns-Anderson™ and "BAFL" and collectively "the
Companies™)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristol District Registry
No 694 and 697 of 2012

Introduction

Following our appointment as joint administrators of the Companies by shareholders on 3
July 2012, Ahstair Wardell, Richard White and I are submutting our proposals pursuant to
paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of
the admunistrations

This report contawns the informauon required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Tnsolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the jont admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

T'n addition to the Compames we were also appointed over the following group compames

» Homster Capiral Limuzed ("HCL™),
® Sage Financialt Services Lumited ("Sage"), and
» Homsster Partners Limited ("HPL")

The above comparmes together with Burns-Anderson and BAFL are collectively referred to as
"the Group" throughout these proposals

Chartered Accountants

Wb fem withon Grant Thoenian Intemabonal Lid

Grani Thomton UK LLP ls a imneg Kabilty pacnershup regisiered n England and wales No 0C307742 Regrslered oflice Gran Thomion House Mekon Streel, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A sl of membars s avatabie lrom our registared oiica

Grani Thomion UK LLP I authonsad and reguiated by the Financial Services Authority lor ivestment business,

A ksl of personngl permetac by Grant Thoenton 1o 3CCERL 2ppOnTments 28 y P and of thexr respactve ing becies may be nspacted 81 the above addiey




16

17

21

We note that Burns-Anderson, Sage and HPL are all subsidiaries of HCL The only other
subsidiary of HCL 1s Annuity Portal Limuted which we understand was largely dormant at the
date of our appomtment The only other company within this group 1s Concept Promotions
and Marketing Limuted which ceased trading on our appomntment as joint administrators over

the other Group companies

The share capital of HCL 1s owned by Homuster Capital Holdings T Limuted ("HCHI"

Statutory information

The Companies' statutory details are as follows

B-A Financial Limited

Registered number
Date of incorporation

Registered office

Authorised share caputal
Issued share capital
Directors

Frank Gorne

Martin Hargreaves
Gawvin Rees

Colin Sutton
Secretary

Deborah Reese

Burns-Anderson Limited

Regustered number
Date of mcorporation

Regtstered office

Authonsed share capital
Issued share capatal

Darectors
Frank Gorrie
Secretary

05450450
12 May 2005

c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
Spmmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

100,000 £1 ordinary shares

90,000 £1 ordinary shares

Shareholding

Shareholding

02073962
13 November 1986

¢/o Grant Thotnton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square,
Spinningfietds, Manchester, M3 3EB

12,939,360 ordinary shares of 13 5p each
2,060,640 deferred shares of 13 5p each

9,968,320 ordinary shares of 13 5p each
2,060,640 deferred shares of 13 5p each

Shareholding

Shareholding




1~
12

32

33

34

Peter Bates -

As noted above Burns-Anderson 1s a subsidiary of HCL which 1s owned by HCHI and BAFL
15 a subsidiary of Burns-Anderson

The admunistrations constitute 'main proceeding' under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Background to the joint administrators appointment
Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first consulted by the directors at a meeang on 19
June 2012 with a view to the firm giving adwvice on the Group's financial posiion

Pror to that consultation, neither we nor the firm had any dealings or mvolvement with the
Group, 1ts directors or secretary 1n the three years prior

At our meeting we were advised of the following

o the Group's professional mndemnity insurance {"PH"} policy was due to expire on 2 July
2012 2nd the enisung msurers had declined to renew The directors were concerned that it
would not be possible to obtam cover at commercually viable rates thereafter due to 1ts
clatms history,

o the directors had been informed that Burns- Anderson would shortly recetve an uninsured
clam of £om,

o due to on-going losses certain Group companies were forecast to breach capital adequacy
funding requirements 1n July 2012,

» there was no further funding available,

o the directors had determined there was msufficient funding and time available to 1nuate
their strategy to unprove the Group's financial performance, and

e should the Group not be able to obtain viable PII cover and/or breach 1ts capital adequacy
requirements 1t could not continue to trade and 1ts Financial Services Authonity ("FSA™)
authorisations would be terminated

The firm was engaged on 21 June 2012 by HCHI to assist and advise 1n relation to a
proposed accelerated sale of the businesses The engagement included the dentuficavon of
mterested parties, preparation of a data room, negouations and completion matters In
addition, due to the potential insolvency of the Group we were also mstructed to assist the

directors n preparng for administration appowntments and in particular to hatse with the
FSA, sobctors and other stakeholders

The directors confirmed a list of 5 potental interested parties we could contact which were
selected based on their antcipated level of nterest, thew financial abiity to complete 2
purchase by 2 July 2012 and the expectation they would treat the contact in a confidenual
manner The directors confirmed they had not been able to obtamn cover wath znother msurer
at a viable cost, which meant that no cover would be 1n place from 3 July 2012




36

37

38

39

310

an

41

43

44

45

We reached advanced negotianons with one party for a sale of the Group's businesses
inmediately following the appointment of adnunistrators Unfortunately, that party withdrew
from the process on 1 July 2012

Following receipt of this confirmation and having considered all the opuons, the directors
conchuded that the best route for the Group was for it to be placed mnto administration and
subsequently, on 3 July 2012, HCHI made the direct appoinument of joint admuinsstrators
over HCL, HCL made the direct appoinuments of jomt admunistrators over Burns-Anderson,

Sage and HPL and Burns-Anderson made the direct appointument of joint administrators over
BAFL

All appomntments were made wn accordance with parageaph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

‘The appioval of the FSA was recetved prior to the appointments being made

We confirm that the firm recerved a fee of £50,000 plus VAT for the pre appointment work
undertaken We agreed to cap our fees at that level on grounds of commerciality and have
written off additional time costs mcured during the pre-appointment perind of /98,662

The objective of an admunistranon 1s to rescue the company as a gowng concern of to achteve
a bester result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up, or, if netther of these 15 reasonably practcable, to realise properry 1n order 1o
make a distribution to onc or more secured or preferental creditors

Assets and liabilities

Business activity
The Group operated as a network of advisers and had 930 adwisers at the date of
appoununent, which were authoused to provide advice under the Group's authorisattons with

the FSA

The Group's business commenced when HCL acquured the shares of Burns-Anderson, Sage
and Willis Owen Lumited ("WQ") from the adrmunistranve recervers of The Money Portal
Limited and HPL acquired the busmess and certain assets from the adnunisteators of Bates
Investment Services Lunited on 22 June 2009

As HCL purchased the shares of Burns-Anderson and Sage, the Group's PII policy was
required to cover adwice provided over the many years of thew prior tadmg history This v 2s
not the case with the business of Bates Investument Services Luruzed as HPL did not purchase
1ts shares

We note that WO 1s no longer a subsidiary of HCL as 1t became a subsicdiary of HCHI m
December 2011

The Group's operations were conducted from premuses at Bristol, Hull and Macclesfieid




46  Adwvisers were able to use the 11 satellite offices for their business activines

47 HCL provided admunistratve services for the Group including the allocaton of commussions
recewved from product providers, making payments to advisers, dealing with complaints and
liusing with msurers, holding and managing client data and arranging PII cover for the
authonsed cntities

48 HCL also held the leases to rwelve of the Group's fourteen premuses with Burns-Anderson
holding the Bristol lease and Sage holding the Macclesfield lease

49  HCL had 188 employees at the date of appowntment None of the other Group compantes
had any employees

410 HCL's services were recharged to each of the other Group compantes on a regular basis This
has continued since out appointment given the costs we are wcurring as jomnt administrators

of HCL, mcluding salanes and IT costs

41t Burns-Anderson and Sage were directly authonised by the FSA BAFL was an appointed
representative of Burns-Anderson and HPL was an appounted representatve of Sage

412 The table below provides a break-down of the Group's 930 advisers across the authorised

entities

Number of

Group company advisers
Burns Anderson 208
BAF 15
Sage 357
HPL 350
930

413 As noted above the Group's PII cover expired on 2 July 2012 The cover had been wath
Liberty Mutual Insurance Europe Ltd and the Group's insurance brokers are Lockion

Statement of affairs

414 The directors have prepared statements of affaus for the Companies, which are attached at
Appendix A

415 There are no secured creditors and therefore no floating charge assets from which a
prescribed part must be deducted under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the
satsfaction of unsecured habihities

416 The Companies' assets compuse present commussion debtors, future comrmussions receivable,
debts due from advisers 10 relation to comnussions clawed back by product providers and
cash at bank Their pnncipal liabilittes are claims from advisers, claims from clients and the
Financial Services Compensation Scheme ("FSCS") i relanon to previous advice,
intercompany debts and claims from the FSA




417

51

52

55

The statements were prepared at the date of the joint admuustrators appomtment We note
the level of realisaons and creditors’ claims will be materally higher than included 1n the
statement of affaus as commussions will continue to be received from product providers and
adwvisers' claims will nise accordingly

Conduct of the administration

We set out thus secuon under the followmng key headings

1 Appoimntment of professional advisers
u Cessation of the networks and notfication of appomtment
1 Redundancies, employees transferred to WO and closure of locauons
v Legal advice concerning the ownership of commussions
v Sale of the business and novation offer
vl Providers
The FSA

Other claims

v
vin  PII run-off cover, complaints and the FSCS
1X
® Recetpts and payments

(1) Appomntment of professional advisers
We have apponted the following professionals to assist us with the admunistrations

= Bankside Consulranis to act as ows press agent

e DTZ Dcbenham Tie Leung Limuted ("DTZ") 1o provide valuation advice concerning the
Group's properties

» Golndustry DoveBid to act as our agent in relation to the Group's chattel assets meluding
office equipment and furniture

* Insol Group to assist with the employees redundancies, agreement of their claums and
haising with the Redundancy Payments Service

.

Jardmne Lloyd Thompson ("JLT"} to act as our insurance broker

TLT LLP to provide legal advice

{u) Cessation of the networks and noufication of appointment

Following our appomtment as joint admimsuators and the expiry of the Group's PII cover,
the advisers were no longer authonsed to write new business and the FSA changed the
regulated enniues starus to "Authonsed — Closed to new business”

The directors emailed all of the Group's advisers on the moming of the date of our
appowmtment to confirm the above

Many advisers have indicated they did not receive this email as access was dented to historical
emails and Intelligent Office later in the day due to legal advice the joint admunistrators
received The advice confirmed the client data and records belonged to the respective Group
companies under which advisers were authorised




56

57

58

59

510

511

wr
—
[R%)

513

515

We had agreed to deny access to advisers once the Group's I'T department confirmed that
indrvidual advisers had opened the directors' ematl Once the joint administrators
appowntment was widely known this caused 2 surge of downloads from servers holding the
Group's data and therefore given the legal advice we had recerved we had no alternative but
to take the decision to deny access from that point !

Whlst a letter was subsequently sent we acknowledge that many advisers first nottfication
was from other advisers or through ether our press release or general press coverage

With the letter notifying of our appointment we also provided advisers with replies to a set of
frequently asked questions and detads of an online portal which we have used to provide
comumunications to advisers in an efficient manner

() Redundancies, employees transferred to WO and closute of locations
Given we could not continue to trade the Group's busmess we made 129 of HCL's 188

employees redundant on appointment A further 8 employees transferred to WO under
TUPE

The remainder were retained to assist with commussions, adviser quertes, chent clamns, 1T,
accounts and the withdrawal from locations

We recewved advice from DTZ which confirmed the Group's leases are of no reahsable value
Aside from chattel assets we have now largely vacated the majonty of the compantes
premuses and are secking to agree surrenders with landlords at Macclesfield and the satellite
offices to restrict claims against the respective Group companies We are continuing ¢o use
the Bristol and Hull locations at this tune

Our work 10 vacaung from offices has included the transfer of servers and books and records
to the Group's Hull office and providing access to advisers and former employees to collect
personal ttems and to third parties such 25 leasmg compames to collect thesr assets Whilst we
have attempted to be pragmatic and commercial we have not been able to allow the release of
assets whete claums to ownership have not been substannated

We have made a further 22 employees redundant since our appomntment, prumasly as much
of the work requured to vacate from the offices noted has been completed

Qur agent, Golndustry DoveBud, 15 1n the process of accepting offers which 1t estumates will
realise £11,000 for the chattel assets across all locatons other than Hull and Bristol The
offers accepted will include the purchasers clearing the locations of all chattel assets m-siu
which should again help to lumie the level of claims from landlords

(v) Legal advice concerning the ownership of commissions
As previously advised, we recerved legal advice on appomtiment which confirmed that, on the
basis of documentation reviewed at that ume, the commussions, including pipeline, trail and

other recurning tacome streams belonged to the Group company under which the respective
advisers operated




N
-
[x8

17

w

519

As adimumstrators we are officers of the court and have a duty to act 1 the best interests of
creditors as a whole and therefore must ensure we deal with the commussions recerved 1a the
correct manner based on legal advice To date we have not recerved any counter arguments
which have changed the advice sve have received

In the mterests of transparency we set out the basis of our deterrmination m the tollowing
bullets together with our response to two legal arguments which have been raised

To the extent that advisers continue to consider that they have proprietary claums n respect
of commussions recerved by the compantes (whether these were pad before our appontment,
have been recerved subsequently or relate to future commissions) they should fully
particularise their claims and thexr legal arguments 1 writing to us by no later than 31
October 2012

We will write to all advisers with an update on our position by 31 January 2013 We note that
we may ulumately deaide to apphy to court for directions puior to dealing with Funds

Baus of determination

] In conjunerion with our solicttors, we have undertaken a detaded review of a number
of contracts with product providers {inclading those which comprise the top ten n
terms of cominussion receipts i the pentod priot to our appoimntment) from which it
1s clear the contractual relationships were between the preduct providers and the
compantes

. We have scen no evidence of direct contractual relationshups between product
providers and advisers

. As part of the companies' relationships with product providers the product providers
were obliged to pay commussions to the companies 1 respect of services
provided We are not aware of the existence of any crcumstances whereby the
product providers agreed to pay, ot were oblged to pay, commussions direct to
advisers

. The companies had agreed that, upon receving commussions from product
providers, they would pay an clement of those commussions to the advisers or
firms Prior to making such payments, the companies were entitled to make
deductions or otherwise retainn monies in the contracts

. Since pur appoeintment, the compantes have continued to recetve comnusston
payments from product providess

. From the documentation reviewed to date we have been advised thar commissions
recerved from product providers should be treated as an asset of the compantes for
the benefit of all creditors

. Accordingly, any claims by advisers 1n relation to commussions recerved prior to and
after our 2ppowtment, together with aay future commussion, should properly rank as
unsecured clatms alongside other unsecured creditors




To date, rwo prncipal arguments have been raised by advisers as to why the
comrmussions recetved should be paid to the respective adwisers

Furstly, upon termination of certan Enterprise Adviser Agreernents and Enterprise
Furm Agreements, the compantes undertook with the adwiser that it would use 1ts
reasonable endeavours to co-operate mn providing the adviser with all written
authorites that would allow the transfer of fund based comimissions and other
recurnstg financial servicing nghts and obligauons to the adviser, or another adwiser
of thetr choice

Thus was subject to the adviser having first obtained the consent of the respecuve
client and the FSA Certain advisers are now seeking to compel the compantes to
comply with these obligations, which will reduce assets avatlable to the general body
of creditors

As a matter of law, admunmistrators do not have to comply with the terms of contracts
entered 1nto poor to therr appointment We consider that taking steps to transfer the
future commissions from the companies and its creditors for the sole benefit of
indrvidual advisers, 15 not 1n the bests mterests of creditors as a whole and that
commusstons recerved should be retained and distnibuted amongst all creditors in the
correct statutory priority

As detaded below, we have provided a novavon mechanism, which allows advisers to
continue to recetve commissions provided a fee 1s patd which ensures the interests of
other creditors ate not prejudiced

Secondly, within certain appointed representative agreements, the companies agreed
to pay commussion to the appointed representative, subject to specified deductions
Further, within certain intermediary agreements, the term ‘commussion’ included “any
and all inetial and renewal commusstons and other sums recetved by the Company in respect of
Contracts arranged by the Intermediary and any fees or other paymenis or benefits pard to or for the
benefit of the Intermediary” and that "any entitlerment [the Intermediary] may bave 1o
commusston 1. nol g matier for the Company and shal! depend upon the terms of the Assocate
Agreement” to which the company was not a party

In the bght of these provisions, it 15 being asserted by an adviser that commussion s
being held on trust by the company for the intermediary and/or the appointed
representative and should not form part of the assets avaiable for distnbution

We cannot accept this argument as there 15 no eapress proviston within the
agreements whereby the company agreed that 1t would hold commusstons on trust for
the appomnted representauve, or for the intermediary We note that no trust accounts
were maintained

It appears that, to avoid becomuing embroiled 1n any dispute between the
intermediary and the appointed representative as to the sharing of any commussion to
be paid by the company, the intermediary 2greement requured the intermediary to
acknowledge and agree that commission would be paid to the company and thar any
nghts the mtermediary may have to a share of that commussion was subject to any

terms of agreement berween the appointed representatrve and the intermediary, to
which the company was not a party




u
12
—

522

527

(v} Sale of the business and novanon offer

Based on the legal advice that we recerved which confirmed the commuissions were an asset of
the Group, we had to complete a sale to an authonsed entry within a short period to
manimuse future eollecuons from product providers for the benefit of creditors as a whole
Product providers were unlikely to have continued to make payments to us i our capacity as
jomt admunistrators 1n the mediam to long term

We could not have made novations to advisers for no value as thus would have prejudiced
other crecitors interests Furiher, we did not believe product providers would have aliowed
us to novate agencies to the related adwisers and fiems due to the redaction in the level of
comurmussions against which they would have been able to offset future claw back claimns

The extensive press coverage generated a significant level of mtezrest 1n the Group We dealt
with enquirtes 1in the Group's business and assets from 29 parues and recewed offers from 4
parties for the Group's commussions of which 3 were from entities with experience of
assistng insolvency pracutionets 1n collecting commussions in previous formal msolvency
appointments over adviser networks

Certam of the major networks declined to take 1utial interest further and some parties did not
proceed as we made 1t clear that they would not have access to the client database for
marketing purposes as we did not believe providing such access would be fair to the Group's
advisers -

We completed a sale to MacRobins Lamited ("MRP") on 27 July 2012 In addition to
providing the highest of all offers received, MRP has extensive experience of collecting

commussions n financial services msolvency cases

We wrote to advisers on 31 July 2012 and confirmed that we had sold the commussicns to
MacRobin Luruted ("MRP") and that as part of the sale agrecment MRP would faciiitate
novations on the basis set out

In addition to agreeing to key termns, ehgible advisers and firms were advised they would have

to pay a fee based on the following percentages of recurring commissions 1 the 12 months
ended 30 June 2012

,

Group company . Fee
Burns-Anderson 53 0%
BAF 30%
HPL 70%
Sage 20 0%

Any fees paid will be a realisation mn the admunistrauons and no proporuon will be paid to
MRP Advisers who take up this offer will also be provided with the commussions recerved by
the jomt administrators sice appowmntment where product providers agree to novations
subject to a deduction of an admmustrauve fee of 10% which will be shared equally berween
the admumstrations and MRP

10




w
[§8)
oo

530

531

535

536

537

538

MRP has agreed tha, aside from amounts relating to orphan comnussion (1 e amounts
receved from chents not attnbutable to an adwiser), all amounts recewved will be held on trust

untd the joint adrmumstrators confirm we are satisfied the commussions belong to the Group,
which we may determune requires an apphcation to court for directions, as indicated zbove

In the unlikely scenario (based on the advice recerved to date) that we determine the
commusstons belong to the advisers, MRP has agreed to assist with the transfer of funds
recerved to advisers

Should we determine we are satisfied the commussions belong to the Group the amounts
collected will be shared between the admunistrations and MRP on an agreed basis

Full details of the arrangement are commercally sensitive at this tume and will be disclosed

once the joint admimstrators have made a final determinatton 1n relatton to the ownership of
the commussions

MRP contracted to facilitate the novation process after we had accepted their offer in
puncipal If we had put this requirement to the other interested parties it may have reduced
the other offers received given the novauon mechamsm may matenally reduce the amounts
recerved from product providers and will substantially increase admunstration costs due to
the level of accounning that will have to be undertaken

MRDP has taken aver the contracts of 19 of the employees under TUPE

In addition to remutting the commussions referred to above to the administrations and

facilitating the novauons process, MRP has also agreed to prepare reconciations of ;
commuisstons recewved to ensure detatls of advisers claims are mantamed, to provide ‘
references for advisers based on the Group's records, to assist with complants and to provide |
information required by the FSCS and the jomnt admunistrators

As at 16 August 2012, MRP had recerved interest in novations from 291 active advisers

The letter which we requure eligible advisers and firms to sign was agreed with our solicitors
and MRP on 21 August 2012 The delay in providing thus letter was caused due to the legal
complexities of the proposal

We are pleased to confirm that, given the value being realised for creditors as a whole from

the fee and the data protection terms we have ncluded in the letter, we are providing access
to the novating advisers/ firms Intellsgent Office data and email archives on the basis set out
in the letter

We note that 78% of advisers will be able to obtain their commussions and gain access to data
for a fee of 20% or less of thetr recurning comrmussions i the year ended 30 June 2012 and
subject to their agreement to the terms adwised

11




540

wn
~
[0S

543

545

{(v1) Providers
A significant number of providers have already started or completed the process of novating
to MRP

MRP 1s lassing with key providers who have indicated esther publically or confidenually 1n
wrting to the joint administrators or MRP that they have or may terminate thetr agencies
with the Group

(vi1) The FSA
We have hased eatensively with the FSA since cw appomiment and mformed the FSA of all
major decisions taken and notficattons made

(vin) PII run-off cover, complaints and the FSCS

PIT Run-off cover

Following appomntment we mstructed our msurance broker, jLT, to mvestigate the avadabihity
of obtaning PII cover for the Group on a tun-off basis following the expiry of cover on 2
July 2012

JLT appmached 22 wmsurers from the PII market to determune the terms on which msuress
may be willing to provide PII cover for the Group on a run-off basis for 2 minimum penod
of 12 months Twenty one of the insurers confirmed they would not provide cover

One msuier approached mdicated that they would be prepared to otfer cover, howesver, the
terms wetre exttemely onerous and prohibinve and included an excess for indrvidual claims of

£15 mllion
Therefore, mun-off cover has not been tmplemented

Complants

At the date of my appommment the Group had 90 outstanding complaints The value of 55
of the claims as estimated by the clauns department 15 shown 1n the table below The
remainder comprises clamms where the Group does not believe there 15 any hability, where
INVestgaltons are contnung or where the claims have not been quanufied

Group company £000
Burns-Anderson [ARER!
Sage 3,151
Honister Partners 235

14,497

Since appowmtment a further circa 40 claims have been recerved from clients

We are currently in discussions with msurers and thewr advisers to confirm the extent that
claums notfied prior to the date of appointment will be covered

We have written 10 all known claimants to advise of the appowntments As noted MRP has
now taken over dealing with claims and 15 also tn correspondence with clammants

12




550

551

552

553

61

The FSCS

The FSCS has agreed that it will constder claims recerved from 3 July 2012 as no insurance
cover s in place and any claims recewved prior to 3 July 2012 which fall below the Group's
msurance excess We have communicated this to the relevant claimants

The FSCS will review the posituon m relfavon to other claims once we have concluded our
discussions wath msuters

(1x) Other claims

Under the sale contract MRP 15 contracted to putsue clawback claims which matenalise
agatnst advisers from the date of the contract Any realisattons will be shared equally between
MRP and the administracions after deducung other costs of recovery

We are reviewing the outstanding claims at the date of appomtment against advisers and any
potential clayms agamse other parues and determiming our strategy

We confirm that we will review the group restrucruring which teok place 1n November 2011
which resulted in WO moving from being a subsidiary of HCL to beconung a subsidiary of
HCHI We again note that WO 15 not subject to any insolvency process

(x) Recetpts and payments

Our recetpts and payments account covernng the period 3 July 2012 to 21 August 2012 1s
attached at Appendix B

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

In these admimstranons, the rescue of the Compantes as going concerns was not possible as
suffictent funding was not available to obtain the necessary PII cover and to restore the
Companies and Group to solvency

The jownt admnsstrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Compantes' creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up,
which will specifically include the following work

e the realisation of amounts due to the Comparnues under the sale agreement with MRP,

»  the determunation of the position coneermng the legal ownershup of comrmussions
recerved and which will be recetved 1n the future, taking legal advice as necessary and
mcluding an application to court for directions if we decide that 1s required,

*  ensuring amounts recerved by MRP are properly held on trust whilst the above
determination 1s made,

*  the audit and review of the work MRP has commutted to under the sale contract
including the allocation of commussion receipts, the provision of adviser references
and assistance in the complaints process,

e the pursuit of existing and future debts and claims not covered m the sale to MRP and
which are forecast to result in realisations for the admunistravion after deducting costs,

13




63

64

72

73

74

75

76

°  we wil conunue to work with tnsurers and the FSCS to ensure ctaims are propesly
handled and insurance cover s maximused where possible,

» we wil conunue to ensurc the FSA 15 kept fully informed
o we will sell the remaining chattel assets,

»  subject to msurers where appropuate, we will continue the Companies' defence to
proceedings brought aganst the Companies s far as we bebeve appropriate, being
mmdful of the need to balance the costs of conunuing the defence, as against the
potential detriment to creditors of abandoning the defence, 1f it appears that funds may
be available to the creditors following the conclusion of the admunistration, and

*  we will invesugate and pursue any clayms the Companies may have against any party

In addinion to the above the joint admunsstrators may remain 1n office and undertake any
further work they determune 15 requured to sausfy thetr duues as contaned in the Insolvency
Act 1986 or in thewr capacty as officers of the court

[t1s proposed that the admunistrations will end by the Companies gomg into creditors’
voluntary hlqudaton, or if there are no montes avalable {or unsecured creditors, by the
dissoleuon of the Companies If the Compaiues are placed into credriors’ voluntary
hiquidation, 1t 15 proposed that the joint admuntstrators m office at that date will be appointed
hquidators, any act in the bquidation to be done by any one or more of the hqudators
However, creditors may nomunate a different hquidator or hquidators 1f nominaton to thar
effect 1s recerved before the approval of these proposals

Joint administrators remuneration and disbursements

If a creditors’ commuttee 1s appownted we will seck a resolution from that commuttee
determning the basis of the jont adminstrators remuneration If a commuttee 15 not
appounted a resolution of the creditors will be required

The jomnt admumustrators will request that their remuneratuon be calculated according to the
ume properly given by the joint adiumstrators and thewr staff in attending to matters anising
m the admumstravon  Time 1s charged n 6 munute units

The jownt admunistrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 15 charged at
standard rates which comply with HMRC muts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added 1o
disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the joint admuustrators’ remuneration and disbursements ate to be met from
funds held tn the admimstration i pront to the clams of creditors, and, after approval of
the bass, the joint administrators may draw sums on account

The resolunons proposed are set out i the proxy form provided

Background mformation regarding the fees of admunustrarors can be found at
www mnsolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via '‘Regulaten and Guidance” to 'Creditors
Gudes o Fees) Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request

[}

14




77

82

&3

84

92

10
101

104

Time costs to date amount to £60,673 for Burns-Anderson and £13,489 for BAFL plus VAT
and disbursements An analysis of ime m accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
15 attached at Appendix C

Pre appointment costs

Pre-admunistration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the jotnt admunistrators may
also be approved by the creditors' commuttee or creditors under Rule 2 674 to rank as an
expense of the admnistration Approval of the statement of proposals does not consutute

approval etther of the joint admunistrators' remuneration ot of unpaid pre-admunistration
COSts

TLT LLP was instructed by the Group prior to our appointment as joint adnunistrators to
provide advice relating to the administration appointments and the sale of the Group's assets
which did not proceed TLT LLP's total ume costs for the pre appoinument period amount to
£29,861 plus disbursements of £421 and VAT

The above work was critical 1n ensuring that the joint administrators were properly adwvised
and the Compantes were properly prepared for the admunistrations

it 15 proposed that this cost 15 shared equally berween the admunistrations of Burns-Andetson,
HPIL and Sage as indicated in the resolution ncluded on the proxy form provided for the
meetings of each of these enuties The resolution will be sought from the creditors commuttee
or from credutors if no creditors commuttee 15 formed

Outcome for creditors

We currently anticipate that the preferental creditors of HCL will be pard in full and that a
dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors mn each of the admimistratons

The level of dividends to unsecured creditors is uncertan at this stage and will depend

particular upon commussions collected from product providers and the level of uminsured
claims

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of credutors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
will be held on 10 September 2012 at 10 30 am for Burns-Anderson and BAFL at Mercure
Hotel, Holland House Hotel & Spa, Bnstol, Redchffe Hill, Bristol, BS1 65Q For your
conventence we enclose directions for the hotel at Appendix D

Formal notices of the meetng of creditors are enclosed

The business of the meeting 15 to consider the joint admunistrators proposals as set out 1t
sectton 6 and to determune whether 1o appoint a creditors comrmuttee

If a creditors comrmuttee 15 appointed 1t will be asked to consider the proposed resolutons
concerrung the jomnt admunsstrators' remuneration and disbursements and pre admumstrauon
costs These resolutions will be considered by the meeting of creditors should no creditors
commuttee be appointed

15




105 As noted, the resolutions to be considered at the meeung are included on the proxy forms
106 The agenda for the meenng 15 as follows

1 The yont admumstrators’ proposals will be presented

u Creditors will have an opporunigy to ask questions

1w The resolunone referred to ahove will be con

107 Should the meeung not approve the proposals the jomnt adminsstrators wili make an
application to cowt and under paragraph 55(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
the court may, given the circumstances of this case, do any of the following

e provide the joint admurustrators' appotntment shall cease to have effect from a
specified time,

*  adjourn the hearing condiionally or uncondiuonally,
s  make an interim order,

s make any other order (including an order making consequential provision) that the
court thinks appropoate |

Please do not hesitate to contact esther Jessica Hughes or Christopher Lawtoa at this office
should you have any quertes concerning these proposals

Yours taithfully
for and on behalf of Burns-Anderson Lumted and B-A Fmnancial Lomuted

N Moz

Nigel Morrison
Jont Adminstrator

The affaus, business and property of Burns-Anderson Lunited and B-A Financial Linuted zte
being managed by Nigel Mornison, Alistare Wardell and Richard White, appomted as jount
adiministrators on 3 July 2012

16




Appendix A

A Statement of affairs as at 3 July 2012

Rule 229

Statement of affairs

Nam e of company
Purns-Anderson Limtted

In the
thigh Court of Justice Chancury Division, Bristol District Registry

Statement as ta the affans of

ay Inseri mare ud
Widr wolegnten (@) Burms-Anderson Limed

athicL i the var ey

Form 2 148

Company number

02073962 j

Court case nembio

697 of 2012

of v/o Grant Tharnton UK LI P 4 Hardman Square Spmingfeids Manchesier M3 3ES

on the Jidday of Jwy 2012, che date that the company entered administration

th) Insetda s

Statement ot Fruth

I belheve tat the Gacts stalud m s statenwent of affurs e a full, true and complete staterment of
ike arfairs of (ke above named company as at (b3 3 July 2012 the date "hat the company ertenid

admairation

Full itame I'rank Norman Goue

Signed

% L3

Daicd

17




Appendix A

A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Bock tstimzed
Vaiue io Fealise

) £ ¢
Assets sublect to a fixed charge
Assels subject to a floaling chargs
Uncharged assels
Computer equipment 2,258 _
bpvrures & Fromps 66,554 5,000
invastment in suasiatary - Concept Bromotions and Marketing Lud i1 -
tnvestment 1n subsidhary - B-A Finaaciaf Lid 90,000 R
Cash at Bank 1,785,165 1785156
Sage Financial Services Ltd - loan 800,000 776,000
Amount receiveble fram group undertaking - Honuster Capnal Lid 213,820 45 712
Amount recervable trom group undertakings - Honister Partners Ltd 13,319 2,393
Amount recelvable from group upgertakings - Sage Mnancial Services Ltd 241963 154,724
— ~Trade-Debtors - e e (24822862492 28—
Prepayments 74,532 R
Accrued Income 207,797 07,737
Carporation tay refund 22,625 12,625
Eatimatod total aseats available for preferantizt croaitors 5,767,362 § 330 127

s“@% oste 2 (jis /2517,

18




Appendix A

Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to

Healise

L
Eshimated total assels avaiable for praferentlal creditors {Carrled rem Page A} 8,330,127
Liagbibues
Preforontial crediors Nt
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 9,330 127
Estimated prescnbec part of net prepery whoare applicable Wit
Estimated total assets avallahle far fioating charge helders 9330127
Debts secured by a floating chargs Ni
Estimated surpius of assets atter floating charges 9330127
Estunated prescnbed partof net prapedy where apoticable {brought dewn) Ni'
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 9,330,127

Unsecured non preferential claims

Trade creditors 160 798
Accreals and deferrec income 435,545
Amoant owed to group undertakings - B-A Financial Lid 71279
Commission freditnes 12291457
Claims seitung pro2isions 11,011,514
Indemr nity Comrrussion provisions 462,000
——Income accrual provision 554,217 R
Group VAT liab bty 104,319

{ 14,033,608}

Eslimated deficiency as regards creditors {  4,703,481)

fssped and called vp share Capdal

Qrdinary shares - 13 5p gach [ 1,345724)
Ds erred shares - 13 5p sach { 778,186)
Estimated deficioncy as regards members { 6,327,391)

n

H

lr C L?uf,K:, e 20/ 5/79 2

20




Appendix A

T ———— i —

9gT'RLE
B
PTLGYET
3
jgol

PetialEg

SO

saseipy Je gAY

Nuﬁu( v..vq\Nxﬂnm
[ P I!\L.l!ﬂ\lam.\ \ e s

amyeuiig

B3€ W SIRIUPY SPRRYTUNIKGS AIPNDS UTD IR 7 T UCIOUL LPID 0/

7% LI J215aYTueyy SpSyuuuGg fajenbt upwipiey 7 1471 OCIUI0Y | YWWE 1D 00

553ippy

UDAE NSILJWIRY UF P17 1BIAPD J3 SIVOK

UBHRIISIUILIEY U] PP [20dRD J2 SIU0H

13P|OYDIRYS LO MUEN

SHIIOHIYVYHS

NOLLYELSINIAGVY NI
03NN NOSYIANY-SNYNG

21




Appendix A

ARSI A S

€2 BLST

Qo3 Oy satler
S0 03 B0 ¥
5003 uoLyCH JELYElY
+aCF e84 Heng
S0 Q3 WosoEaN ¥ Abjdeg
003 nennH gyne
5003 [FOLITE R TP
5G 03 HaNHENT Bl
S0 03 134301812y SN Hd
so Q3 UBA3IS NONG
5003 pasuiy uaundeupy jprauvey uapAPH 13PURKSLY
£L73 N REUDIN
|3 ) SRINOIN VRIY
L& §F SO 121y AR
ah 137 UIPUPIE IRIIAN
97 413 " 15 ui4 puoolg
Lo uauabeuey 1%y 7 Y8
852 179 Aayen, wang
1% 573 pataun LududFruepy jRIsURL UOLAK
vr Sl o SINOT
CAS T E] Apumig unaeyy 'NYINGTI
€9 9v3 Kabang ot
6L OGF RALLLT] SDIAIBG [120CULS JTANYIUT
E0 133 $2IAIBS IBISUR LI WIDISEY LLOY
GE 253 LAIILI] S0ty B3UEINsY) 2X0augAg
L9113 nayauly vely
) ; Fpien]

[RERERTOY 935331 p 64 ) HTIPTATG PoUITERUN 002

—cpgn

22




Appendix A

vi TEPOT Yuv il

S0 AT2'Ee 938 FN
_I9YPS AT

61 BLS

00 564 NHE 119

ne 56/ g £4%

T9 20O Lef GG EI

00 00z°E1 MIEaME

00 008 0F Hah

TTELTLY 105188

o

25 L62'09T

s6a | ok 2l
DY L2 MIE OGS
4965 Tl BEST
941 LI GNL
[ R T4 266 U135
192 e T
D2 +BGE 106 154
98t N R 4]
00 ¥gY'% AT NEDT
BL YL ZES
va ££1'0ZT THY BT}
00000 T HSG T3
00 021'C J9aveD3
16 OF. D96 191
00 ¥81: 2 T LTk
€4 san 7e 16 6653

TBUL (2P UL BROY 1704

14odiaan
JOISBUSUERY

Iy

gre7ng unydiay
VapLoY
1045198
iAoM)
uapuoy
EINCIEGINIY
[CIET

01509
uopuo)
o350y
Hopuoy
utpuay
UOpUIDY

WEYLIPPE g
{03514g
Ay

A20q S i3ENh

sp ayfusuuidy HUADE UeLEY T

\

SUBIRILY AU 4|05 |
1T EoADL L RIS 0, X

$53PT GOSN D08 O LIW AYANY SRIOS 3FLY SansShaupe -

ucidugen Q115 [PUIANRL| BH2DIS WY
MRYUBHIRE PRL, W2 {UIRITLLE
uopums JILUA AJ2UL T
ugpud) VRIS YT wIRugn g £G-TR
{01549 18 9fi0s 3 180 G AT
[LRL(0] LRI RNE L Y]

Y B 53S0 emuieys
13905 U H W e §8-18

HiH EN0I00 AT

FLIX NIFERAY)

1S 1300 L T
ITCY LG Y 1280 2352 g 14
3 .0ULH

159 vl

e adrUeT)

WA iR FE L

Wy R A IS O

Cor¥catd

MITS 3rdbat] il JIPTEM

U 30 w3l )

£ oseppy 1 s5aippy

TI X083
A8 D
APRUUDICD Lt Ayl LT

SN0 <0HeL D
WMEOH SucLt g §
ASROM SR S

prey Joduey) T it.,)
aehod Jallesrsy
HIDNS APYHE 0L D
GEIOH LR
SPRLY-L YD B Y
Beoy srhdey
BIPOp 3 UCAUCE
FRIES
A NP US4
Suehy peg Lel
FPEULIDILT YO A £ 2
' peEey henp qines
1068 4167
oL SUONCOS FTIdLE NO 3
3348 42URATa4 RA0ULY

3§UH [1Un00 YL 81 A0Q Oy

T ssaIpy

TN IeE \ @Nx&

o II.Ilziaiqﬁilﬁ!.ﬁli
s S

LA SwaY 0D g 3NUIABY 14 o
HOI RIS W EY L) oL TaLeuy y g

{ 1P safas @us} BudmALg

D11 SdHALGSG SRIDUEL BYRIRY
P SIRRNE Y e1KIEY

VsS4

PodIL

QILIND INYNOBWOY
AALINF INBOOYNOY
Searoy

11 30GZ porun

pioitiag

1L

pi vossuadeldapg
SHILINSNGY J4NLN4 18NJ3s
ey eADY

" UsLUA I INBIONWON
399U 3::?;

4 Iv0

Pastwe AL

F LD g SRS (Ri1Jueul 4
AWUIS UBLLSPRAUIT J€I3UB (Y
MET YoINYIuR |

Aansag o ]

manu| | a1hezag

PHIne) AT ar g

EOUPIAY O Aepy

CI UM IENCSHUTHNY-SNENE  $¥QLIOIH) ANVIWNOD 1

24




Appendix A

¥E GTE'VOT Vb rl

66 6ZZ'EL BI€ EW
62959672t

L6 6PS 65

BE 305 6L

70 bSI6EY

64 BLS

[+ X< NH6 110

00 SBL 1P £MY

9on LIt SHE BT

00 o el ME IS

00 COD0E 10s 159

TTELL LT S 18d
25 £62'05T
6 Ot Dar LTV
03 51’z ATt 9/AS
09 569 217 6659
o9l 977 9N
gosltt 216 0148
18T 995 vid
07 v86'E 105 158
19 5¢ X0 258
00 ¥81T Nt NED3
oost v 2E64
Y3 EL170Z1 SIS ¢
DO 00C'T YSE BI3
onort's 1FRYEN
16 0L D046 LN
07 vBv'T n-FAT L
03 558'TT 8¢ 6658

aautjeg BN dpodisoy

jeadioan

22043 ka3 suojierada Ananjosin

Jasauey splantunds Buenbig Urwupey ¢ LORIEATL TURIS) 03

|/Npay3s psyorl e 395

ssauppe Buiplemiug Gu s LAYy SNQOD 3A2Y Sa3s5aupe v

uoduipeg 018157 {CLISH P EjEPIBAEY Z1IXU8 d
[HISTIE Mot ] PEOY WEwuDr 29y pE Ansdoy oyl
uanua Hayra Ascues ApEUVOIOT LLON D) 57
ucpuol 13305 Y ey Ny £8 TH asnoH uodeg
joisug 15 331090 183D 62 FSNOY 5,u0pURIG 1S
|a5ug IS AHIC20 16810 (2 ANDH LUGPUPIG S

puerrag usiy R Aitg SSDLISAY EMLIEL] pEUY ILOWLEeY] 7 LN

[Helalthi | WoNg ukH weud £8 18 oo uodepn
10L814e 133815 34412078 NG
HANONOR M09 I'H Eroagmoi) ITNOK voiTIp
NOOKNO S1312HIUNHD BT
Jiroicqiateg s RITFLPYY proy tniddey
1015115 1§ a3 1085 1PAIG 67 JASNOH § LOPUELGIS

035119 pROY LoOjY [Lua) samg s S 1un
ucpues et 93110 U th Lo
joIsg 1584 301y anaday yied Q0L L
uopugy peem Arcue) PPCUBOIOD GHON PY] ST
Hepuoy e ysie £BT 1 2Rl Aeny yines
uopuoy axy AP 1€ GE o0 NgZ

0107 reg ad 1 sucen)os Adaug NO 3

weguepped % SSUISNR WEY LUDDPEH 241U3] YIIeIs3Y |BAVEUI4
A LN ] U ¢d|C ) S OOH JLRND ) Y1 Q7 XOR Dol

Ay gssappy T FIIPPY T ISPRY

1¥A  SWOISND g DAUSAIY WY

JOIRISIV(WIpY Ul POLYT IR|IURN ] v g

sRstApe o Buimo siunowe pajewniie ru)

saanape 91 Juimo spunouy

aco

Ameudis

§ioHpRs voBHwwae]

{NPRYIS BICY perapear]
PLTSIANAIE (eI PIITRS
E)Y supnsday pucedy

v5d

pIc2i]

QILIANI INENDEWNDY
QILIAT INUNOBWGH

11 BDOZ palun

piodu)

til

P vosuadeaeas
ONILTNSNGD YN 3uN333
jsey Aoy

GALINET ANYNOAWOY
ssandxy Aoy

N4 w0

Pl Al

ANIOY INY SUTALGS |BIJURULS
VARG UEWISENGLIQ [E1IUT I
MO Y2RYTUT

ALITIB I LY 3

pawu ebegag

1IN0 AN 10B1E

IGIPDd) 3O Gwen

genJady

TBTPSTY 9PRIT

PY] HOSIBpUY SNg  Suolpas) Auedwo) §

27




Appendix A

COREET OPORY CLORMM Ly - ¥i =3 - -
e d BT TR T R T T BT RN T L e el ST vt seie S
- - - - - - e - e g -
H B \ i 1 LT L I T, e Tpus wvied  anez TIRVALE $ enim T | Bracre ey
N T e L. . i . . . - anred Hents W) e T T T - adl Pt PRI ey
e L " [ AR st s " ] T TFagem TANERT Twms T T e L ey - s YERYE b P TRE E RO v B s ne
LA - .t . ok S RE Coerreds | Gure T Wl 5 e vemrea” s St e oem e
o iy - e wwr Cer el e o M RITTTVATM VR RPNEE ] ey RS w Ty B e ooy Sy
» (] “r .y a1 a - ] u
1 - [ 3 T poeow, e - Y wae . » o -
L S TP oL F NS I I R b e LT e RN ¥ W mmm L T s e VIV UMH DMt (s § et o
e B ¥ vy K 1 s A VR AN Ly v v nr ' Lot - s -
ry—ion o - Ea 1% RS o higiva S I Sy W sn e
U« ST TR, T oty e e, vpe e - e mmr . o ABD MTIT Wy @0 uleeerene Lot pamn andt o e e T N
S SR ok LA YA A PV A 7 W R TEowe e oy g e e eeann anit BrXVITr BTNl v ey
[T P DRI - A N e LeLRREC S L T PARLL T Tt ) IVRT g bk gy snpn A S e —wnex - e
. mme eom — s weriss Tt sewer  anorn o " ST el LT L st ive it
S % A».n A \ﬁw ‘ .o oy T n o a LT » Ty ¥ LI b N T R S R Wy {Ben- i..:...: e Aeer wpMNLY i ? -d ’ Py - o
s - -y - L R b * L L 1Y ¢ ot o] ety T IR g It ¥
v L N e T L EPAD | ey wnrn < wwrn ol s ,_J?.‘_« Bt T, s .E..:m.‘,m . .Wu. Ve e
"ok v o - - - oox "z oot - - A 2K i
. piad W B gy wy e 4 - . g 0 v oo -
O T TR T T TR L E T G et s vt e S, 5 s e T 1 e s s oy ers
- I L » - s - e 3 ot
1Bt b e st At TR LT R T ¢« HAWH Wmbenestews 6 Jeamb et mleand MR ol . Py iy | b Ly
N.FJ& CNNCRR T i ne e T B g Tt e ez e Rkl A LE R L L I 1 R e i - LSl
. {u " % - + 2 - E - - . ! |
T INPRE " TUP U T AR I b S v qmﬁu«. - TR - LhiE T, e ‘E.lw.w I L e i drwd PRIV CT 4 aye  Ava  pewm s e - ” o e x‘w:n b
i W « BE L - (R Wi LA LNl P Lt LT T s PN [T R et P A TP S Wt . ol i
Lol it e A T gl GRS SR R " o Ty e s MR TR e e - - ....;!\.«ﬂ " et b it sl §
et v iy p 1471 = Mot I P -y e o b Wi 4 L I T A —
- R e R A ] L 7] - =3 e T8 3 * § T Yy T e o
+ PRSI e e %35 o sy R e T m.)ﬁ‘w} Brastoty FoRa v \eunrr | Dl e iy poruetiodeuial
- t - st I UGS R
P — - i 1373 N i - ¥ . I ¥
ey E - . e - e
L G TR B e L4 et T e I e et L n e e e b - MBI PITISR ALY S T Gl AR oy prog: y ;4
[ LR Y e ™ T e WEemmog bm ey e o ErUe3 feriern ( tm e Ponta S DA Gw T e e e A PR i
b Dl Tl VIE LN Tdheere@ewm e T |7 eecadiend T 1ol
PTETTIST ONTEI L R e vt e e oy TR T TR L WY TN, x e 5y s v e e ST SAINL DT e e Apy peresam e ey
- . . . e - v = 5 ' » 51 " - - £y ¥ e, N s n e g
i~ et 4L Lo . PR R T S R AL T et e T TS ﬁux.g,ﬂ..nié dairr i & Gy ve mem
[P S e g - ys T e Y] " SE o wh s e MR Pt e
T R T e et Rk T T T A g GOy SO ol Sk SUUR i e et I " o s .
P oy e | PRV B O I N el b dE L TS L TR T T mro s L e T Y R R S R T e il e d
o . z " 2T tarore, um A Loy e s RIMESR AN U MEGIL ay § 3G L RINMELT § ey e
- - o slavs,. - e —-———t Lichinsndinand Hhomaneda sy WIS CReRE Doy Kearr va " i Ty et — IS e SN
NPT “‘...H.E L A Ame oy !v « g e G s ey b s e e ppsn s rg e b Dol Lot D b JIS 24 e Ay SR S [RE—

. 3 4, BOH » U [ . ? ‘ G Yome Mpr e S R B oy e b ae - o
RN L R PR LD et oy eiinpesitorh Lo e TERE Vain melo S oel, AUT R b et T P it S o ca s
— N P s ot o « - £3%7y w I R be b e s R Ad [ e Pl < -
T BT T T R TR TR ey T e i P e e e i e’ janorn e

) oo s ™ i a gt - w1 b,y dL O § v R T S T il LN o B~ e e o ap
E 13 B Bl P Y,y ROy WL sy e o Y en T reims i MR i e e Ry WA
24 Fobtoi s
. e s e HUNE o e M g - ) ot e et v i e e y
LY ey e, 1 P T S S . o s e i um e " AR OWDPTINVEY  MBECT AN MM sy P Bl ARy
Lo deFt Y 1 e a4 N Spamy P T 35 PN wodsafual e 1377 Freenecel < omiran. S 2 Firen b, 4 e wes L e e T A,
T el A . D e ) ~ El ER AT ar R ey, R I e S b G e AT R D SN T 2 ey vt s R ATt s
TEEY Aomar ) Aappry #oass ey abupety ot L =] M,.au SE.C.: o T ,lnll. - e _!5,3? Al . .l»..i et v hadlie
PoE o e B R T T R S R o T i I TR v . by b indisaisiamdniid L LA L A CPLL I, ey et T
IR Al S S SO A I IR T I L £ A S TN WA TR T mmy T v et b Faescw ARE T et T AT T aeier e e et v v g et
o T, SRR N N ruy W oy U . o T N W Rty ey Vi WD 2 IR oty S e i a4
[ NI B o L R i ! + LA E) v Te TR fH, TUWES G T iy v i P hed A e o R —— ilfu ’ ...-!.:S!l:.s- i
TR o SR B PR Sty WP T w UL LaE TR, NS B N g@pn o ame o e e Cmmep vem ma b e e e ey .
sewh MRS LIS L M TR Y L SN LW T TR T R e e sty eSS e v $08 T T RIS R e
- i - Ay * et
T T AT T TS S f % mw e e e e R e W T ey by s
25 S 3 IR L ol . PRRT e ' N H T T oy Pt e m e g mew e .
Dy ey, LR 0L LT 6w Tt i o R L, WY D e eRIC famrn e a0 ) el e el el st o T iy g
i at - - [ bty
P, OTTELTE ST L G Mg 1LY 7 TR o < v - e e P e P e L L SR A AU Aaktiaboilvitton el b A e 4
PR et ) -t - . e o - - - . ~ 4w e -
g e W e ey B TR T e B W Tt | N Smtesh TElviowmeRD L nomt coHE g mes BRI I.azziuz.hlﬁa, 1y .m.z«o e g R ~ Ftedi 2
¥ LT M wt [N Ky '
. uﬂli.‘ sy e - Wul m..-1 . e - - e . T ..q:x_.nn ..-.Ma. .;..56 nﬂl.._ oot v P Ay g Aagae ¥ g LTt T Ariabs by Ana M Gy
- . N “a L - v e waaw e ogow . v um - - -
e LR, e TUBD S VEHD LT G 0 e LT T T e el T b T i T e B e St i e e
" e HS B e I L O -1 T Y
as fon) -
LA T mmeRTen 3 TIN gL e 61 SRotag ke Zme oy gy 3o P T T s " Wmun Lon okl ) .nﬂ. TH P MRy U AN YD DO R (L Rty Sng TR IY BRANLOURYTY
. - " ~ - - - e . = - . o o N e -
§ore g s Ve e e T SR By st aanh Tewe Twow o owa W T plelenen Sy ol a aaeiiioy sl ! Rt wit
-~ Lad T ¥ - o e w A ¥ >
w»ro Lt at) s TPELETIY w® oLy Ty gy
o TR 1 et TS R 8 B il L T w4 etceee e v
e AT R S 2, = * g, Fgrmanc GanReenig GO Hotevmn Tt CurwEn muevr O el U eneabeiimon U 0 sl Usmen oot scame peekaraey
Ll . i Ak R Lkl 3 o A Ptbiinih
el L4 & el 1515 K " 1 TR RET} SRR ST KO VI Bty by P
- b e v e - - - - [Has] Lo el
STEEEE R T e - P T M AN~ J. - R AL Y - N N T T et A S N i Jaiaobialilbg ol = Bl i
PRt i Moty 1 TR W o B bt Lis P AR YR ST LR R R I I I Ea P T I S LY U WL
wn hst it o Y
»rn A w3 oy T re et e ety g A L LTHTE HIR Pty e
fy = T e T kit o S toax -7 vr T Er e LN i Y o C TSR - O LR A W e s
WL YT ek b ) . ! fs T e AT tun :Wwa..,., - v A - \ werwawiw) £ afumy F ‘..‘ L Ty * v - g
- 4 I v an i
N FEAY MWL %M D Rien - I B A S SS VYY) OMT e IvTreAne w pw
NP GEATTT ety e - [ ~ (o P E o e e mema g - < e \mm v e . vt b r vegmen ew—
R S LA N - [ - i wrEs WIF LA MR f e, D seeramion el TI0, UBHE IRt o v rmy
- T ! by By T
. SR T) ey CEEYY LTt ] we Mg ey e e wt vy 1] TR BONG Y W3 R PRI B

e b RS e tmn anr me g pieme s

- @ ymm:ruﬂnr_-?ltgz.‘«z YO wiat .t gw.sx:‘u.v&»l...mﬂwa ES P UK ey
S

. e

v

LORPLIY WIETHY WPTHR AN O)

28




Appendix A

& m r\l;l\-

- o ..na_m R R — - . Lol R Liad them i 1 L E e Y PR ~ o o——t -
Y - e T ey T Trwmaam vy ®1a o aaom T [ T [ r
- N ¥ . « - i OV TINT @ T g Lonrt gt
Lry "
- -_im ﬂ\ — _.. v - . . - - T >¥ 3T ﬁ..t & YTy - LS K ae [} s !veu!q!.li!-._.”.j.lﬁa 11EL~ W] RTIvE) rbpreant [ ——
e I . - P - - .
[ - s cauy ora fram au e L e T ¥ tne P b 935!...“4:3‘..
.
T TR } B . e ) o N4 e ' M ORI, Al s BTHLEE N RCSAWSERTA STRalg ST A ST e
¥ 1 - - s - ; s - 4 -
SR { " . N I Lk M ITRET Wi B oen Bz - L oo © v R T —
- e LT DR ST 1 hrnd meeny P ~
. . - - e e oo
1 pr-prtey ey ey & P P 5 ey oy PR, o _...» . Jiﬁtdvﬂ.xil..u-ra. s er . . KA wTur ) O AR A Y
- R N f 7 P smrd e - TRIRS ARG U GaKR ey e - Pt ey RO SIEETL M B g e I
B L saolueey oy L T oo v — z -
PR ﬂﬂmr}. ot - - ~ -ty e v - - - TATRL e ”E i b Bhrory ey VA gy dick o Rt 4 FPreiog WALE]  bema Ay b
2 C 13 -t - - N . - - —
. £ S LI o I LT LR, R Bwwt ut oaman o nf¥ Fanm e - i N oy A S ¢ ST * T lrmyoansy " by ey ey
- - e - - -
o B Tank e - e - . _ . . - o L L e rua Ll o b ELUIIC N R At T ) woumoy mass
o it o b owta R [ RN - R - wal  ftaed @~ P B L VP Pl REUT . qup ity S S Wyt b Wi
- X hl
(K EYATE L ahE - . R R R ] we win rren "n - S IV AT ) W) ADPLTD U MMAR RO e SRR W) WA AP
,M_ y * - o - R -7 W T M e - o w . e -
T y o~ ’ - LI i \ 2 . - - » AL e - Sy
LAY Menio. 2 T . - T UMy VL s S e § e e R e T I e M, =l e
o e g s e - . e e - g S W mmwnmm o er | betomlesi (e S S i
. . . o - . s e e e e e o e+ e
[ S PR w. » ¥ \.m 1 L wme gy Cpa L ww o n.ﬁx L] RO ) M n-cﬂﬂop::‘mﬁins.:ubﬂsdu PO Ty g
dUTARMTTTS T - . - P, ccerr . w ont an T wam e BT O TIREE 4 MR S ey ] e ey
e 1 (LS ' T . s . R R LY oy I T o G e 4y g - aw
el . : ’ N A T s L R T S P i el S L -
. - «
I S et S ‘u ver v . 2 e fren =3 ren * ve o xpyynam Mz o FImARe]  eeseouEror S
-y - SO % : ~ = e e e —_ e v m -
LTS R - . s Lo - F A oz (1) Xew  THE o v ™ pRsIRA TN AD T PRSI erg  peneeioms pm
- 4 3w
—— Y v . . ; . Lo mNEY MU BN Gwolr ] IRITTV AT ML T MR DRERE 98 s TS Wy ey P [T
R o w — - . ey, Z N - e = vy o I = T - - v
P AR r ) u_ - 1 [ (Y N .- ol 3..1‘0 or]H $1red [ -] e 311...-0.(!!-15 1 et TR G e b ] [ Eae e A |
- .LQb 94.3\-& . ”!1& -Ht’!ﬂl,i-"\i g AR NS MG iy ol ol a1 =y s 3 e vE ) % Aroa D Sewierr 0N Anpny PI) WO S,
- o da g £ [N - - T ey - . e 3w . — P .o
m. Y iy T e P FTTTUTED ) penenmimes o0 wxTm  pel ST e T oy i ) 423020 T e e e ]
oyl [V ) At iy o i T N lewy ey w0 il Ll L o mavy
oy Lo L TS 2 m v, e - s - o Ak CY x 3 e ¥ - - - -
. ..ah! [ { "o . - PN v o 30 'ty N won 4 wu Wy i e D HRRRE i L TH e .-3.,\..-!‘!.!-..
. . <
L2 e LI 285 e ¥ e w] Ry U LTUZE ST R AR it DR T
o~ 4 e e - v, - P . - PR e o - . N - e
¢ :.-WHV%‘ IRk =T g ' R Tt . o we een ko st t R R ST F T 4 RACTE ey R aXm e AN ey et
UL M w LTt oL vt "oaeans b o L Al ]
e e s - . - IR P . s wa a vk . A e e e aw o - ny "oy -
- Yuo e - - o Ty Py ne o, o o | Wy v m-a:;lllall-hn.slia uﬂru- - A, S v nm i SHSUrLAL
o »rvany s sagnoasee e b S~ i graT uen o a Y PR RSO MOLAVE)  DTWIE YU TR T K| 530t
- - ey : . . D oaee . - — . - - - e e, e P Do m e e e am owws o a e
. P i B H . L AT R P e W WeIt awRt | awor i o A eens et L U s bl soem) | ke iy
- - - o > < A
grir» Lig1.4) fihit] LIy "o L&) u T PRI AR R V) SICLLE M} Al ey feogaesy, o] AP ar
—e Wy —eremTmpoTET TSt .o o o, - T ema o o -« . e X an ~ a P — - -
PR Y 1 - . ¥ ) i L e
-0t ....v;, , wh il il [} = ¥ A A ] “~ LT Uy o U F1ey] L !.vhstﬂwi.. n..nds.w.t [ S r!ﬂ%:-\-ildlﬁ.. el eyl
o [ 2.4 arey Fisd vt e Wl A e repod s sl v wmrn SO FOMLY BEERAC 0 TR DI RO ML
N - - - . - PO -t P . L ean .o R Py N < s ey o
VI ety s Vo ¢ I [ awboas b mdeeer sey s SR ROW sl e [T Ry D i ¥ T s i
WA [ 1 i ok - A + ¢ M . S
> wsn re2 et v AT L sl LT - ] WH IRANY ooy R SOLIRR-NR
LS T, LS - B - - - - - ~
A i J.u_w A hACLIN u“ o - .y et Twgmsay MM RO BN HEOO e, T Lot 1 L. N T ) MU
N - L . =
wem At Qw1 T eTee e ~d s A S pasky ity b VS AOSTITT OU) 13, W T P O, SR
- - - .. - N . o - - - - NN
- L . 4 im . ~ LN 7 - b Rol._., [ (35 4] < o L% ] Lol :.ﬂ!klvuvuclncﬁ ' orwrt - an_s_s_z!g.q:: BRI} MUY
s . A7 By ) - . i i ——— P ~ A e S ) e
o uony o e wrar - On prwog Lawwm asevD  KRETE e NIAR Mcting ra PRl SRTLY vy
- ——— - - . - P P
L r froty FITe Ea] wiro w©w) - i —) D VD HPLTE | M) U IRy Tt sy
— - -
[T oy ®1 BTy fad L] Ad L L L e e L -] L= =) o wd | P g bamad Wl ] T
TTLas L . . - L o T B R T ) - NI RO YO RIS DT Ll OURIND DAL DN sy Y
PR R E ™ -
o 15w wT (L1024 e e A EPENmEY Jups S TORIT O e M s Lo [l L]
v gt r— - - - . w0 v s a - S . -
T T ! » Tl s> wenr ©owdl e o " FE v ey g A TR GFALEL RIS Ry gl Ao ey
B ) tT ety it an sEmrr 1 omuer v n ey s Ak LORUE LT
- - - . . . e w a N4
T - T - * " ? A * - Ll .mu.a-.._.m. b T wen (814 .._.ﬁ..—_... w4 L e e VT PETIN Fi_!.:_:.-.tlfz.r: ) R o
v . - ~
Ml ) Sl MDY PR Y

LRI Yan Ty g Ty




Appendix A

i e

S T R " E S g ey e Ly e ey :ﬂaw.m« ST e A e e N - 2 L S S T L im g T e S stk o s
uw,mwfﬁmw.wpnﬁﬁe L sy T HoE B ML TR T # A .»w.a e w:w.ﬁx“m;Lﬂiﬁﬂ&ﬂﬂﬂ,‘wg{.ﬁﬁkz.; Lo XEE ATl wum g TR o e YRR BRI by P PTSITIN CTIL pranientns
sy s wn {1520 oo -t RIS VOETG FIS TETETZ O e I ]
A A, gt AR TaAp e b ot oy ?.w»{«ui{u&.mwﬁswﬁﬁ_wsm? T TP 0 gm e g mxh cmmeees 4 AL e et R S Y sn,.”.n..‘.-_a - P g By, e e I T ﬁw...a:l».in”;i -
e T I R R T g T e R LT T st e s (e T R T el g T s e e g, Do S
an ﬁ..ﬂ h Mg Tatgum, Ay TTRE 4 i L I ) - ERRWI?  EFGFIT eI L i Ay S YA LA IRy Ry PRI ULy Sy
- g P— o 7 g 2 o o~ - P oy Bk m AT e n e LN e g by
W AR e R g A T A R e Y g T T T AT % e e W N T A T e L it G oves ¥ ) AOC A SymAg NS TRCR SRy ] o AR © © weRA i) KT T el oL ader Xatl
&%mwb;@ﬁw FE AT BT R e e S LB G ERAT eiy 8 ors, Tormrm ¥l AT yiman e o oo Gy, it ” T hensg e ey piwv #e e o
" i} TIr ™o orgd (L2 4) o0 Ll W uores e lahmg e RE) DTEAT 0 AD westd AMMQIIST AW LtARNYAUNG
. S - - - 5 - e e T e % i € i iU e ey Rl 4
BT WY Ty ey AT Ay bek T s Y ST TR ¢ ol Fan el Y ® iy e e gl - £y = .w,, ), . B - . YR 1 -
e e e VERER L RN T e YRS L b s DR e B S IS D0 earmmmO e L, v pam i, el by e [ e
R ~ RN BLGTE 33 s oEOPLLY o QLTI el Bord  UAUITIT O ASGRTRM PN TMT [3 37714 Wt e RDTT X T aet O iy TR} LTy,
- - e e e e s s, P~ ap mA e e A = o o By s e g e
I ] = . ST LS Beucnd) B RS A SN ¥ R g T gy v Forlanr abrmra o, o o, tew B0 Bved TF PV PR - O Wy SR L Nyt - Wk R g ik o |
Mﬂ.mu-ﬂ.u.ﬁ Hdﬂihhkw’m&.;ua - T TR 2 SR S T YJ.xawlw.fw.muuf VT R TR ST L e AT L RO e i R Wi oo oien oA i oy
- ] Tt e rwm s v Wt MO RCUBIEAIY DK TV LNTF/ZE A PRRGENGT DR MG TTARLAARTew S
ey e PP, v miy e e £ e b er e e e — PP
re aaa i wioeer oD LS S DR i a e e+ o PR o T SR s Sy R A T T e T R gt e T e T i L o e
Tk %.u\,wmwf i .m.,.tm;m ?fw.uh ....mﬂm” i Ha [es ' B o PR L VS T St PR T sﬁlwn.(fwwu.ﬂﬂ ARG X L ¥ LA A N I A AL et TN st A - PV Rl -k et
T e e amenpim Poyamomip g 05T PR s oun rom e R U Tk A VY] BETRTAL WP T R AR P OLaey-mu
- I -y e g . prm . PR - L I A e e T Sl b
Ny b e <3 s P4 B, m F SRR O MR N < = fots s T T itk - oty i, SSLTEEE 7 in S iy Wt V0 - Wy sl
R T I Py Sl e T T AT P E R T B IR R e R R g L i il e e Y
- ) - dree 0Tty £ eaen wrt - sy WU Al 00 vt BtrEsY I P Rems mrnema U O3 siAe LA
v A L s < o e e R s 7% R R T LY L R R I L - Lt . e S e I L ™ S g e g ek o8 mcmen L Jea‘«vhr - o~
PLEHE R TTARE ERT A RN, T BV AT N Y e A e T g T, Sl TG 3§ R e . T S et
) il ) o o> pro o & toty e 1 PRSI Moy MENI VI OOPTAIL e P HORER g SRCIUeW el B v bperpund
T R, g Ty e e R eTTLT M T DLy g WUy T a L mp M EFT W Y IR am t gy me B B T o i T IO el il o Y S SO el o
R P s T A A SN T IEN EJ%.Y.%UA.MN?J [ - LA aoFAE g B Sp vl abaieTy T ofvEa. meents 7 ooacuotr v WYt bt e SN ST " WRMTT g o et £t M T i £l
T ok e SRR PR T AW W e R e #ie § * o pr i SN, § 5w s .
B 3 ouer e < e - oy SaeDMEY N DOTLTE TN SNDAO MY ST 10totmy—
o p— . e A e P T - Pyt o - - B A RO ikt ST Skt MM AT opl e, o, g L
mﬂ.ﬁ} Y e R &M:%iia.v.i e RO A e =l e Bl S Tl wv:..&m.s,e & B \:-_GN " ....nm,. ¢ n..b..aw,)zn!n »!.'. ST e s w!,.v Iﬁecngaw%r; Enﬂﬂm;f ERERUR T AT e )
ey S .Mwu&% »afbm..hrwhﬂ..m (Ra% 25 it SRR TN S TP LRI < Y S I S-S Wc L P e SN B a W7 Pl prs T R A e Tt . R -
TR i R o - [ E war [3¢] uw v - Wy AR TWOITR  SOLAL BN 1AM WITU) PO TALawEY AR
_— - oy " > - i oy 4R ML VTN gt e chemoed
4 ey e A L YT an g e 3 e e T SR L S I Sy, PR ot T it b PO M-._s« 4 - i 5
W I BT TR UTIAN T e  Ta T L TR BT e N T e i e P R oniel el Sl A SR S e e

Neat TIIE gy A e WA I RIS s WY Were e La 1 A Tal, K e 0 [ 7 A1 1 et m ey PATLT} oAy

- - A PSR- oy smg s e . . PN P R Tt i i e ey T
e LEAELE e, T R T WL e ¥ R by w.ma,;m, e g BT Yedm, T deya v ¥ty ] v -~ vth_!._!ahlil..l...s_.u,.ﬂ.w e %3 et s sttt was. :.Ii.!.hs&!b.,\ e
N . o ¥ T = T PR - - - 5w ke - dn = - - . a T am o — XuE D~ x - - -
ot TR e o s B R y T wrs  mem wa wwn mRw " S B ARSI TS STEE N KT eietn 500y powwn wotapey wrg
- g - o v e L ey sy s wacr o
et e o ey ot S ks g oz g n n g e e epeya e e g r ey gy o o T ren oy oy d pewr e mes DRI T S P & o - 3 T
TTry T RS g e T S B S bl M AR X T L N ol Wb e R e ey v AR g e o] R e
" %ﬂ- -t © Sl o S e - * - " oL R ner v 0 e Ll M, gy (e Y3 tinrz i P Sy PARL| watr S ey TR
- - " b g o o~ e
TR, e 2 = 4w gy e - = T N e RSl S s oy FEN e » e e B v b s wpteh Ay 44y 5
M- R, b Thoo THEETe STSTEVTUITEERT 0T o g™ O G VAR e wadn o wm C wwmEResn 305w srestennini seronng TEGEAT | A amrd (AT 9 gy
¥ b - w b3 - PRl - o~ - T - e - b 0m e e B e =
PR LB A AL S L S . P R - e e v MEPTAO NG IRLAL HICINT A ey sty
e .- e P o o T N R o o ewe s - g e e by e w
R .#jm\ﬁlgwxwux.ﬂ T P S - . Lo u.‘im.um.‘ ¥ o T & wWe S o) CERCRE I WL I DR s W ke Y, b L LR AT RO 1k ey S
e e = R S e T ' -~ T T e T - ] - nw men  mer er T i HEmisme e TR PTIAE Mr (UEH e At R ) bt e i
ety o
- - g, B - o n e et b e g e e A % o T T et Tote i Tt T o
:...uc\dgqmﬁ.ﬂ« SRR P »4316«%. JLI T g Y ..w, i * * \,m,sz««» - . 5TR uﬂw Foram M awm? am Voo ghgves T U TeiRemmmmirmen | ot v..ﬂ«sv:un..wvﬁm_l‘zi% PRy ing
| S - e . R Y . - - - - Fy T o - - i - . =3 - P - -
T L A - AR AP ¥ s T s - s vens - e S R OV ferry G .uieu“u..“;-n.,u _,sza;s.»“ﬂ.ﬁm
i i gy f e . W e g MG A e T A ey sy Ty B O SR gk ! ; ]
R R WA T a3 RE ?ewm.udﬂz CURVERL £ 7. 5 &wﬂ.g LT TR T VoL wusy Yo !.W_...m.sf A A M el SR A, ganm ey o et it
Ko fort . - .. Bl geh g BEUE e A By T « -
Wl TR T vy T h%.u»!ﬁh‘iaa o =YD ISt mosisr SR L P RAAIDR WA N IYE] | MTGTE | S B AR DA B o
e e e e e S rems  ata kM e . o e s otk Y o o eyt op Wk R ergne e b e
3 e e KEow v w REE - R R R v el F L R w3 .5 A e e L I IS A A ) R VN3, EOEEITE r Tl s
R !.!_:,%x.w e zzbm..amm Fin w\..t« w.vmw.a ans L% o G E lgped Poprmemow” wrsiel, fEiipaaktn Ceo . " gty prairoh il O Spmpie SR AT M
D Ny £ Rl i AN S SNARE Sl VSN s & N - il - " e - Armabrt AT R IO YW e rT ol ba . WAL S0 B} DL MY LT
e v LT iy - ALy sk . L. ~1] Yy o] "o EorE " m—— . v
DIt ™ wy W [ U U 4 By v ww e = N Ak n % 0 - re
g v W b oot 3 Yol L Ve i ke A, pred %) osidpay-cil
CTEET g 5T AT g R SR T om v R, T uw?%..i LI fawar.meumﬁy P wﬁﬂu‘. R Il LS MG s L AR AUV A I W P Y AL AL TAD | PR wosidpey
3 t e - o M SEET L ~ .y i - - -
B ,.i.\,,mmy w.m!‘ AL TR : - - - r..J.u? R o arung Hn.. il ' [ BN -1t} ] [ L3 fppty) samarsg WM O TE)  NEMIT (CAY0) TRRNISY AmmpeE) ST PR S pang
et kv s * - o - p . g e e W onrt g . o o i vt PRV g
T L g mwiﬂ m,i\.wz};a.w SN YO el mpv e LT P mzvm . .{..u ﬂ.!(..{ o et etloy HRN:-ET\.N wma - Tt yiul.sa%.;s._?n)!uﬂu Y wwnee oW - e ‘I_ludmi ~y
o 2 a3 v Englirs A Lt . LI e~y N0 - X
[t G I . A S T P £ P + o o e - - - sl mnomawereapay Asdvit UL TN FTARS TERMRAIMLUMT RS peonsrdsns
- o o ap A e e e -
A 4 - s EE yUER A LAV e s 3 b S L 3 F e L g e el
e R R I AL T s aritabd « St Tl A -t N o & #&L.K x - Tn &..... Yy, ¥ .uuz o Ed P [ Ll c”;:.‘ T Juﬁm{_u TP ve ;_.nz;aﬂaix-wﬂx_ﬁkz}.ﬂm.. f.n I 3 o
L B o ealy ¥ o AL AL ¥ - Y e . SN ;J’q . . o> e - BEG PG thd ST MEGND  UNEE  ATITIIRTO Wi e ISIUN)  PRA] Ry Sy
- _ - - [ T L e T
- - . = - < ; o b g oerm - e g .
v g e T ,w..e%.. R L EESs T LT Y e o3t ) dwr” | oS WP mbsi ey R T DRt ) A g e G T pea et e
> aad & - 1 - - R
RO T BEALLIR LA R " e aryear s wum wier e B R e e _.__r.....s);‘-..:._:...!n.!ﬁ L <
ST ey R P . P -
- ~ e 2 3" TN uovsneety
- z no ot b M g ) wich A7 Gy Tl MEHANE SDURA § UE AT AR
R B QU W e . R T T, z - R a” R A oo e - e T oan ﬁﬂ .vﬂ-mg 2w R GG M SCATINMO V), s e = 1
i - G PRAINE TR S S P H P T A ’ oo o st - o gL PAREYD ST 2 are R ¥ A et ;
T et gt T iy ey 7 searepat wnen AN B4 _?na.c [ Bom L i, S ey C e e et
-~ b - b Mg A, FTary ML net., e 1 -
gy gy el e T T GEET B e e EY §Eua e e - b N poree M - Jertaa Gl DUSPR 3 3] ra ,wmnﬁﬂum [74 k) i " ~
HEl x»wy »..:n!.ofW Wy s F. % b Do, o - e - u. wroru timmty wor - e pdnOvD  Soint 1w o I
" T FRTes h ey P S WS oy . T I T e e G
Pey:e] \ing 23 rtw g ows - s 4 - uﬂv,wjrii Fuomand, |, .;EN.«.—&\!!G TSHANT w0y
o m—— RSB M0 A W LW DA L Pl Tien ., © e [ 2 e P bl e z " e
e . TR gy b..w Shww T = . - .u

L PEY 7

o pala] SN Y YT




Appendix A

s
Mg
[aa: [ I L Brefry) 1} e e T T L
- - - -, ¥ " aeror - —
e . 1 S LS mat § oma m C fea T4 T VTR St e e el e pao o s
s . i - % . " o "
anys w1 oo wan o X} T T L Y TTeeTT I AR ey W B Wty mung
- - - . \ - - - _ - ..
‘v. L m " N h [t:2] i T e wax wa v e s UL R LM RO Wt Y BRAIT 4 s vt e " .
. s , . - .-
89180 moa rwr pat) 3w . WPy Ry g e i Mgt T g g A A iy o it
e ..W,... ﬁ:f_ s S ety 4 oy g ??_mi‘. s mw | ey simsy v mmrn od wepe v max n.w!. AEELL I M sk LT D Ut e e 3 grbn (T s
o RE ey ¥ -t !
“rig i Gy wnso KEE vy B Wi W AR B NG AR b e e g ) ety ! [
IO - - . - © e e e aa . N ol . R . . e e b
* , “L téfwgw. “ L ' -t . R b .w -, agie Brs, s SRS ﬂ-E e R .i W.-\-S!rru.!sll.ug MILEE - __z 5.3-.2.:-..,_-?5 ._...__.Sa_nauuqez.:.
JRRACY I : " u o
oo eI Py LAy Py Lammy Ry egira " ELST € 2 Ko ™ mLy LT 0 bimang e iiva s v LotroT ‘:v!l:.éi:.-cs..i Bl i By
LI 8 i w (R B 2 f BT " e ke T f Hoeyer' feefraen et r...fn.ﬁ? nreey F wy "t s bl e vt o ST T -ii:!.;eia..!_..s Wt saiire ¥y
R P ' - " ! ¥ W T P4 A - N p" pes - R T
e sy e wawt nom v O R e S ML W Sam TS ey e o R
- g - - . P L - —a o vy o pey N W g g e a o w
T R g DA - - R et , e 1 e e T e wart R 2 3 et o e T, u; [T el Tt e
s R . - !
- - h - 1 ) et e oroma ETE TS v A SN Al et PR D CECICTE vma e e o et g gt astrnrr -
N . - e e - . - o s o1 -
Syl ¥EIM OE w0 :,; mw " LIRS & PR M ORTE g owt T P T o T e ma o then DE e e Fhr R e o oo G ﬂ;.ﬁwnmﬁ\ - m:.,-._.....:.s....-i..L _t;FJ...,.m.,vE...
WAL g *r nog ot H 3. ¥ -t . 4 v e s By
I [E4:] oo fai-] jist] *q s hyroeg e s (I nx -.:_ut-lnlu !i:.-..:!._...cs.
. - - - . e - - et - U FEA e Gk b s e e
LR R YR BN D vy DR I UMM C Bl Todve Cemonard L deen & e 3.5:325_!3?3&:5»5 P £ o it ik e anioes E S e e
<O dawte ’ H . - PR B Vi
< “ A : imms armem e e ayanm - It e bt At - s .
- - P o 4 » “ Yoie W R WA AT e o et e "
PR LR B A W4 Ja v ¥ R P e L LA - S & Vme, %G o LI v S e R . i et i meraagon it ,.:...! s.:n_m__au._ “ wol 3y bimpmcr n
o %1 - o - LY - * " ] - - -
e R . ' o o e ey T e ™ 3{.35-325 yoorcz2 o kg ey s et
. . et s o g w e wm A e ma - s
2, vq.; TR Fe fe * b4 N taoow o F vl Tt U T Y ) RN D u..u.!anzjt..aqa iy szi..tl.a.si.._.i lq_s.u.nhn?‘mmu.
- s " - @y BT o um war ' e S ] ?lc?..f:.l._..:..!n!. et
- . o s - . . P s v
‘...:.. Raic i cl uwlnﬂ“.ﬁ. T ' - FLETRT w ot e, Vaves, fa wwp Avowd B sl o UL LR o, S a.;h?.ii;du._uﬁ-: 3....#.]!!_22
o 1 = ¥ ' " " S - - M
& .x.t,m i tﬁ Pty T KHALH T T sfm st ey «F Hm ¥OAE ) STRITER s (1) P._yn..l-_._a_al»‘.,oﬂecasa m.a..-.«n E:s_.._..it“ﬁu.&z l!#imueq“...h,-
- e - o - x ~a - -
- e v B WA A L A o, £ gl * o N N
4, ..Jm g T m{ [N 4 Pt : P2 Tf TF L, Lo sim Ly y 9 C E Exﬂ:ﬁ}.ﬁﬁ. W - nHy 3w&&§ _.Hw..ﬁ.“%ausF ey
R T Ak ' : "r 4 a1 P oen s - e m e U BOF 12 R A i s ey g
- B o rev s - oo 4 e < w o e
IS (u«w....« e LR TR P S ~ y b o 47 1 R b gt Fryee) ren enmw..vn uﬂﬂvu 5 ._»,:.} a.& ﬂ. 43.,.11(”.-“43_:3...6 Lﬂﬂ W . el .j};ﬂs&ﬁw&wy‘ J Sﬂd.ﬂhulllh.w-
AT . . H [P . 3 v g - - -
- bR S ! P E o : w1 #ren W T ) 1 TR 04EnDH SO s g vl oo Ex.uzﬂﬁ.tvs_uu.nfé .w\.-l._.i..!,.ﬂs.
" . : ., w o e g - <. sy oo
S TR ECE e v ~ ' L N N TN ) e m s .&..m_q,.?kzzn st i)y, e | opteel A Ty .End e o Gmam N Y ay §3J§¢ cu.iex | DiedmoSlmusdiy
! L} L -t - 3
Ll .\m LSS SO - " ' oy P Py R P e B R MR T (UL A G N A e oy
- fren . - - . - wt A s gmme —n st mmL e . e weon e e o - e
e e R .wv«\.; o, e M¢ R et ewyr Cwned et K Emmy T e _..-!a..._ﬂun-.-u:..u’!:umu nzhzt - T ....Ziatlli. ‘b ioverr sy
. : [ . . N & i . - .
- M,Mra oo S . ! [—— ey iyt g Rl P o v AMToMTUIn WD TESETT -.....!H&i.iﬁ. R WotmomE AL )
HH EHE 1 L s e e N e a woeww o oww et moa
e * Eanneys a " il ke Py - 4 4 O A1 FrEsany 1:.-.:.:.- PATFT uiLinfaby wirq
e A A R ot e R sl F\feladpa Yooy T feet CR@i o8B0 Got 7T i |+ PR - ot rad [ b
e 472l h‘m t? .m‘» e [ ' Aot e * [ 1w gUEEl Do ot " LT L S 13 3!.:.:!...:_ o) w—y oy
Fr-10% ..ii hul] s - o ey B \..A 3 y B s t:_ ore g k3 end - \M b v LS .
AR - Hp T E ' A o S k - ?E ECI B Barsy e By %71: stk ti! - Hstrpr i g st e e s e A Py
v ey -
- A P s uwu a1 TR o TESTF (332 0] wa M Buved oy ea st vy 542 m ni.-::_a:!tu Pran kY ar
B g e T A . iy | S oo i
,.n_.muv 2 on BT Yo 4 Sy ety on RoEEe v ‘wmu - *orores  aTEa, S WA v ERLL D I A ) -_aiai_r...:ﬂ e , §< baiiiainl] R rvuaiiadd
v ; . - - oo™
SR Y roohom B ! o - i s owrn mm wo ey ve e !.5...:.6 n.wnﬁ st ._Huwﬂa._!\ﬂn.ruf,
- . . S P «  am e AR ST - - = T
AT w ey e b Lo s I T e vyt .;. ws v ia " 1.7 T G M e M bmiag e g blint s OUTE t...nln_.in_-uwm.. RAFS PR
- . ’ * . o e 2
R R N - - ‘ ~garm1 MY PEd LT wetuny e I B 1O 7 v ANRTE isen BY re.lx__ari!ui.. _.-pr..w.l.h?”di
. - - P A ¥ v N H R4 W, SELETR T 1 e ey WAL pos e e
AR oo e rﬁ LR [ PR ey ST mealis s T ww 81 ey o mnﬁwﬂu LoE wwAL BN DYEARIN U S SGLE R MR ety by Ty BTy
- L W . - - -
- _A_ \wm‘ ® ..a.nmr. A * * Eiacel L¥IE5E wey 1047 sy N L -..ji!..i.i.:ug ?E...HL.- :-. ﬂﬁutmbw..urﬁ_“ A—u_ ,?vﬂii“.”:l!-i!.
— n N G m fw e o ap — e x i R el
O e e P ol Yt E - . ¢ 1 TR TR T S amis 'y oot om T breds wila BT T raz.?;t-_.z.n,-.lw....!wua Eznn«. ™ sumsmq.d._;lu..lﬂauud ] et
i ¥ TE : M
5o VLlER DR -0 " " e Ml M ewn s ~ el Y meann STeTT ii!}!w.!c_.o-.”_aga d_ s‘“:.n—xou"kx
- . A - o -
e R RENEETOR s s 77T T O AR T A (U = SRR R wwyFoTUi o wmt . e .,:n“.‘ memagnmimov w3 XL R e R o
7 ¢ . o : v . Rt
MR uw = L - " wew P aw win v .i..a._».g—!ﬁﬂg st ‘-x\-d-_?q_aﬂ!___g.we ._i i
- e - e t o oE e o
I ., Eﬂ. .Nﬂm_u B ™ fwyiz 55y [T -s.tfqvm!véém._zaiv:-::dl -uma.u 11 b Fut bR _ Prizg) l!‘.ce.j
" < “ b pi oy A
- B £3 ~ hd - - Lo U PRy iy
Sk W Wk 6w ot ey [EXEEy -] e T R e gD _ n-i [ A St Rt 2T < oty -
- = = b A LI, .co S et iy v T My y Ty # 1 Gl sty
P o TEC Y e Ptap VRN Joee ety ety s L T w.:.::ﬁi!ﬁsa., 20 .....,.u!fdm.-aﬂomf T Wt A
LI i - 4 taom - - !3:31;:»)93 I 12 Ty WL, AU, PREL rN F

)

1
YT TITHS I U NN UL rY




Appendix A

an A‘l\\
- o L TPV - -

e I b “
Fio S Tk o o - LA Lo >.u.,mu : Y 1 EodPRY o) vy e “ o - vy
"o Rl . . N N VS i M B fl ey o e NS ﬂuwﬂwﬁ Pua, o wen  Rurm, Taew e N owm it G R R L T ﬁ‘u.iilulcl.:.
*eeta e apoegy ety LRIV BN SRR i RAGE] e @ - - A . i
SO T N G o L L ok M I O B o S o mthins’ ot s
3 .. - W o = e - y Y St N A% o h oo L) wH e ! :E.«w “re b e ey P .l_pﬁ: s st . eroeriy
.. o . . . . . . ctr [ T rn:. st T . tl.l:lﬁ!rn.....:-;!aiu 5.5.4 . !l..!..q:..fz_l.. Y..Sqachs..-t:.
MR S gt a PhAs L T *amm Sﬁﬂaw ¥ ’ YR M s e w5 PIL
EEEL M . s F ot oA . ) Feoe ..m_\w.w « o pves O o, mx.,._um_m..,.!.-}:a d..: T ﬁxn:ﬂiix.éls!iiiai
i~ w S [, o ..183“.1. L rom |»:: e “mwu: 0 " Uity mwrnvn e POl S
g _ Ly T 4 " P EE SN " - e - T .y A e - .
- B ¢ W TE . M . - LR - T RNV _.a Rl wy i n_dmx..ﬂ mdf L) :: T E.s..iﬂ&.ﬁ..ﬁj«ﬁ.ﬁm.ﬂu M3 s maio v 1 oo 0 H.: ﬂ. X
@ s B WM ITWMIT et e = e ey e PP e
T N L EeL, TVE T TH v ST TH B TRaNE B VRIS T g g gy, e e TP ] ittt
PERPE SR * * N < - R E R no M ok A R S T uuxnﬂm.i( e zu:nn; o ey sty | b e
e e ) m g ey rrs mae e N L] w ey w rEe x.zx: e A H ) v 3-.: P S Bt TG Y A ey e sy
SV TR 8 Bt " BT ST TR e M e - - PRV . st ey AR
L CRFFINES i ‘ H F PR sl m,.tz - x .- "n_uw,wma Wi Em | YT .a.._n- Fa m: Hﬁ?gélgg TS - L.u.?t!o_.ﬂtt!és.ﬁ!q F oY Sha
e
otEs steer Ba L1 LEC] TUGT ey PHSRIAEARD R T T 53!:....-!5?_5 iy
S 3 - = o - o e e E e B el
sy G D T — el regs
. FiA w e T T Tt %ot o P mIey ‘u....:.c " S ez e b el TR T e ey e o T e
B 3 P ey g g v " ke P y hltsinsitanb i L S A,
y . ﬁ e 1 nT T oun Cal § s @ . wrl ©f e P g e e e g -
[V A S 4 .‘.ﬂ .. 3 Low g win 1 £ 4 b 33-1 g e e ..ﬂﬂ?vwm $508 s B ..Q}Ia.iﬂg.uﬂ.l“«ﬁs 4_@_:;., a6 -:ﬁnchnsb?ﬂxnvﬂ!“-? uﬂ..!a: :?3
o ey : oy M vt e . S T * witaeies’ qmﬂ._ sl W ey e A W s AT e 4 Kipephorty 2 Lot !._.!i..xs.t}
T —— .w - —— o ety . T e ot e = ey T T iy R A i v
w\_w?.. .r.a e Ty T il e F OO v _n\ o S b naum Y ,ai..!ﬁcux STt ;? [ LTI 5 ...ﬁu:& . &MH-. o, ot N e d D .ﬁ@.n e rmv...an_i:ﬁ_!_sﬁ..
- - ms e A Zexa s Ladoa4 i v Fibrieiy o Ty oD 3 EVLD (=720 ety smaromy e v 3 FRas] sotiy e
[ O ‘mun: R Nl wl!-i{s - o e s o u.,mls_....}sihn” FRE . ¢ @ : + L3 e R e e e “ Am e o e ey
Pyl T T RN U AN O A L v ST, TV e e el oa el 0 Ve B TR S T e RS T n._.....:....;..\z.w.niidi
narye SRG wea v Wik s ™ ?13_:...3:..33 e * et T et
B e e ok a o g g N e o w e o, e r ] :La: 4 T U Ty - - -
. Al By e soel i, By 7 A ,M..n..uﬂvn g% ‘W Wiy Tuawe A san R 1:-...5:.%.#? ﬂ&,w Tl -.:E.ir .u-!...?ﬁu ﬁ‘.ﬂn:.hn u vn.jiui:._-..a-l .ﬁiii:ia!}
o S22 LI S L - - - - ol iriaiid
.a.nu. iy wamg howy |-l.l|.ixn R HLHTES anr u::.nc &E.ﬂv !..l.l?.!.n!l.x-!iﬁ THCRE e _(l-.....: s 4o Paap) ety g
g s e gy rergeg v vy © D R N Lo I DT IO S - ~ - 3T R e a.ux ..,344 T i Y -y oty g o me w, e
. - B - : X Nz wn | Ereed = R oy et ety ey szt ey Ay ¥ oy
W; Lot vl P e 2 PP A e T et - S \ ry ? PRS- E) o M;: avi«Ws o = b ™ EAR b ™ el 7 ab
DT Thire) mr sy _ﬂ:.n_ ¥4 w.. _athiiicl’:a ERCLETD 1 NN HRp, we g g oo e ]
e b d g b Ak = e - R e - . .- " - b nA e e e s oo twnen - - . . L
[ LETTUTRE 0T . TR TR TS T WJ, mh Rt S 4 ams vavy o g R e PRl Svn..a_ﬂﬂ_cizn.;ﬁu g ﬁ“n TR e A £ A1 SRR
r - n ¥ w~ el ~ow ¥4 T e K 5 - L o e ez e ~ -
[0 [2i%] T 4K nu.nﬂ_u Lot} e Egigzﬂi‘.e -.;-hﬁ cd oy L] r 4
S g e kv o T T AR T S mTL Jﬁ ot Pl A e P ) - Viphert MO LS B3 am R EA g WA e g e e - 4 . |
ks +F ey ey - . ;w Z T TE paae et arieed o ERER ) *er Trialb iy G oAy Tirage s 4
T T g LR T A R+ o O T LI TR, " \ g
Rt L L3 3T ) ;E Ty ey ¥ Sockarowren k3E [t ] IR Tt \.ﬁE L wd LG SSpOn A vy anQ Wrdirpsr S Rty MO DA KIS T
o L airneae S L poasy !L,;! :...Jxll wp et mE e e o nge EU e TR, e ot e P
A" R " i K < 3 :.A} (3
PERRE LA, ...w PR - S S ,:ﬁ I m« 2o T AR T e e g -3.. Mﬂdﬁmn HHE.. o U T W_ VRuswimyAvt eRTY e R T
oo WLERY Hmﬂ.:u ey LIA ) hal L R e ) IE’L L . NI P L b R ]
L o o T T V) o PR D R i TR 3 " R R Hoe wnyy + a TR R aes v e ous e o g - ey
v 1 . i v, . & - s s [Ee- ¢ LaLiat] ¥1 Y_.l!.ﬂ!..li.n_s E o N Hdeg b e rvrrany
‘ eI ey LA A W B A I s [ Vam " ) vy 2 Rk Fiant ) T
foxy s ey a1 1wl UL ) va !_. .u-.u!!.‘:z:-(«._ a1y Vb LA ey Sraepd R M - )
D P —— 3 PR 2 I TR E LT R T g e wn - § e My R peemeg g el A ATt Rt TR i T T Tt A o
* + - : 7 w - -t L €SN 5 % L84 Hooprers,  + AETY ¥ 9T -w N tl - *, n.ﬁl&. Rt il = B WO TS o] Ry ) Wb P ]
Wl. P TN (mes rwuz‘ ST W e [ L% Ly b ﬁﬂ Bt LA PR A i | ol R S et o el A
L B (¥4 oored BT3 224 v: My MIpARREI LIV SRR PR I DUR T s T
AL D A.r(l).a_.f.» e, L sty L AT e e A R A R R L R I i B e S T L R o ey
m'w_men# e wﬁ : a.m?“wm% e wm T E TRy Jﬁ whn T ™ Uty T dw Hwa'tr’ “mmien &w\..unn L Bigorm, e v et gl o - D e
- gy o0 43 Hm vl e 1 sl g} €D BV YR LR W AERA S e i Ln bl A(‘l...‘ -
- e P - -y - e o e - - - v we e pme . e g N o .
AR el AL IR R S T ST IR, TR RET T Y 5.%« Togedi e ol [ Fn T B unﬁ:ﬁ.l&ﬁts.ﬁéﬁ, vt} oo traardop 3K e -
P I e L N - ar e B M e Jpavah TN [ £3 @ Yo . e 1 T iy - 1 e Py
ar i ot v e 12 Pt et ™™o prun ey morg
- .- ~ - e Tt T N . - ~ o - o -, P e
PRl ol W L T L L L R F ot e R R ) men T oam wme,” cbem | Toove oYy ..lxi_nlé.::s.(b Preasgat? e e ko v W eyt
G vk -}w..a Bl Sy . > - " wm PV & -4 s P Vb LR . T3 A Pl BEA P
s nfeas M wg srery R o ey TR e BTN
- - - w A e - p——
[ RS T A zw Ll “ v aghe 5 LA I S B L weeht TS Yoty Teiors fider ‘m.‘l!.!:.:.iei......_al!lﬂ.cifk e merEu L W NoTe
- * A ltuyulq Jﬂ l-m, - ‘ M.P o Y . s - - Vi < B W s Al - - e I ]
@ yma 2.0} ) Py e I !aaqa_.!s.:is.s.ﬁu L o ....a_.:..niﬁi:xiv. S T LT Y- LY
. e e R - N - s A Al N e s Pt e P el A IR AR
At & - ~ o R I - i, r 3 - fosgn] ﬁﬁa JLwRr reney, K.n.w...n.ﬁ s L BT !55:55:...5&5«131._ Rl [P — o .
- - ~ow - »
e " ; RN L= Vv ] Al TR 2 tarore YrERD | e P P MM Ry PR R H WE D M R -:"‘3}"&\“--1 el e MOA B p Wi
- - - -, - - -—— . - . an e - B = - . - = -
FLA N ST ' ‘ z S I FO :\H = P -...D s ‘o L ».,v....ﬂw A ve Rl B I T " .u.e!aos.sz“_l ...n:n:...i_lﬂf«_ﬂi
- - - s -
L A g wro Loy ML B HLTY hg | WY R vk YTy L0y -IL adr_i 1 i - U
e _a e g - - P - - . o PR R Sy R s e e - v oty
T Ta Tt T e T r " Ea- L - ! oowr T rEsu wn Y ogars’ M v ‘3_._;....!!1&33.!.:..3 wua :.s.e:axé_iu.l!: Lol e r A |
L YIRS A - A A ~ T T “ oy - r
- LT [t AT ey Temm——r ST 2y
o2 o Ixau ey LTy Py detean ee E!ﬁ.)ar..x DT ﬁﬂﬂuﬂ.... .:S.M—.P SETL MF . !:.!..!,._.:e-“!:ﬂ“lﬂ. LALE - vumz l.lﬁ e g —
e g sy e e P F 1 - ‘B Bneer o e oen
AT T v;n%\x..s o S Pl 4. iy L ORENS 03 ~ o

‘.c;

t
WITPrLY Wiy LATILWG)

34




Appendix A

ELRLL )
. - - G- - . B - ~ e L3N [:$271 ..afﬂob lu.:‘ (2} AUTh Al s T VE) G P I T iy Whs P moreny iy
; PR N — . - - - .
K LI . . . - . ! vty . arr ¢ Man n..._zmw Bid tad \r F A b TR 3004 § AN Lorg DDVREGR A WD L -—e:iﬁl!&ul&! - LN
P nt
} . o . - BETIr LACEs ) =3 Wz L 37743 » Bh SEISMNTND OPHIE Di o gy g MR 90Ty i
. . y . LN % . ot - - ~ . - - e
w,l L ...wv\ N ..._P:... 3 - ¥ [ - B » ._ Lo L o »-. N u.-:v ,3!2 4 Na nv-wu s B _‘n.floldi.!!tx..!l.l.i.-.lu W :Ju 3:6.:!.1?!!&&!.’3 vlsiagu.r-
e & ety et  rmay ot e P L prm iy P pCHTE m~ ~ -
- - v 5 - - v L - LS ot o - A
v . ' - “ - - o . - .
B R N i . - ARSI Roumaseacl ECIE O0TR ATHO g0 gy LA » EERRENTO et ®, o o P et
L] - N R L R
- - “5.. o J«I..!.lllam —rn- 11..03! e _ . v-u-ll.zl.z_c hlv. ﬁtu;ﬁ!.las& L < faatenids fotuz M..«!.lh >Ry & IDITY RPN S8 Lish) opicy jorpyy P BOLADIY ST
[y < - i Tl - 3 g - = oy - - — - - - .
CEESTTT . RN . PRI wcgae AULW WY meId o asely ) s, I YRS e ) SONES 4 BT g s v g | pet e ey
. ik s iy
o [t ez e L] ra AN Y g B et ey Py T [ 28] Y DDA N ey PR, Pty ey oy
. B N o Noe 1 Ve L T R - ar e e o e - - Wran A %, ey s N ppd
i . . N P L R [ \ . = otw e e EY a.ao“..}u [ 2] ™ I.Su.m..ﬁ.w.lh_...q! Srwurr BN oAy & sty ey 7 e sty
- - . . . -y - - - wl & - B A% G}
— . o . - - . . Al g sy 3] 13 T SR Curei e NI P R i
Dy y - ST e T Y P | A * Wy LT » e I ot AL Y- SN P P Lo, - R .
i . ¢ W 3t + N i - ¥ 5 it . b SIS i Ay ~ P e Sﬂu-;- - :_.-.amul - 'W‘ e %I.Itnki.ll.ultwl.ai.. L) &!.aan f]d.!.s,.-l-iln;l’.ﬂ:ﬂ. Ani}u«rgaii
- b4 -
0 B KT e A0y ey 1 LU -1 1 L0 WP sy [ 2T W )Y Yo etariyy Ao nrLY ey
R “ o - PRI [ rT ot LT omT oy 4 B - —_ . — - - ey - wagere  er e TN - s et
Eha bl S ., o1 =, L R w5 bE 4 T ~,, wcnr - v omre g LR iel - - ool ﬂ?nﬂﬂw " W_ = m,a{_.&.ﬁ.na..z,n.ﬂ..ﬁinuuﬂ!uﬂs
L nreYy 1950 nmR rean Lal e PTTAS o FARIY e MY ] LITHET e R AT B AROn e, PR ity S
o e - T P e m e e, rn o g o e - e -, - .y - Bt S N - = po - - - =
m.mmu._-lu ;B..pr. L - 1 Mo T b bt B ST L e @ AL ¢ 5% eIV iy PP TR AN T UPLTE 4 1 e g gy ‘.o!an._.“.\aﬂvn:il..
——t B - - - S e - - < v
.y u " - KR mish o crsary ey L1 By e g W SINRTT JE RIS 1N vy sy beaig
ER R R ~ 1, T i W oat WD P T s F i ] % - P Se 2y -~ b e e ey amg et v b e - e
- - = - ¢4 " ™ VA Wromlag Wy iy T AtE W wi N
(R DA T IR A A s, T - _agm. o T b Hal e, _.V(u ! e ol ot DI AN LRSS i
F L7 L] i g o » 5t - LU LT BT T T, i g T R} peopsepiery PHETY iRy Wiy
el T o aat el i ol SR T Y i B AT NP -l s T T R o T et THEE o . I o P d e e - s -
6 i ..u. R [aret NN DR S ! PRI I £ ,s),,. am_., o, Twesra U dert T wee 0TS0 _.3..444 ST o P Sy ikt ianiore P Fewar] * x!&?ﬂﬁ!ﬂﬂnirlﬂvmif
ol (LY oy e 230 1) -y FmAARY WA A Ry sh s TR VERSKL WA Ry /) M g vy Py Yy
e e R e e - - Dy ~ pem we vor . —— = - ey . - .. . 4 P P R
7 T . A v L 2 .rn. .\.H. Y e PR " N S w L s o [ 'L SRR b
ot P LA - - . - -
o WV FTERY nen T va T ERAOPE EARMATI Gt 10 ETIMET T WCRNOIMVY WML e sommomy P
kg g v L S g - Ay = e - pw - Pty o am e —  meme ewmya - - . o= o "o, o mmtr e am
,m_. ‘_.,._..i.a.w . L i . T eng AR Rk T R - PR 77 R PO Saw o FILR A AP G LI T R e oony yan' T i s myteey
- & - .- " - - -
woT R L, Loy HETTIR gy et IL wail ¢ L reIy mIgr eved R L) I I AR Wy e T WD Y Oy gy WAL iy Fharm.
AR v e e 2 b e e I ~rotay o a A - L Bl T SRR - - S s T . - X T R B S S ) - . N
= By - ; L - x IS -+ 1] ™ Ve n~er LU T . v L 7 . -wolw!s_a a...n.ﬁ... VS i My, ulu!.!t...!u..a-;
Bl - - - hd ~ and B - 4 4w hd - M .~ - - - ~ .
ey ®TT “mer o o -t WD Uy Lo A D PIGIE N M g ATHGON WOUMYY P ML IR,
- - . - PR - . - PN - A - 1w e s nre - - .
T Yot ...ﬁ. # « R 7 n§ [} I AL e et ffa” stme ¢ s R BT .Es!_i...!‘ﬂu.rvia MUREL |, CISH poorii ety Srabtdyy  aport wiyLy Sarn
- - 1 1 - - - ~
Iy Elgad)) oA LLRs ) 1y - WY AT Sy i 1) T >y 0T Rt e W e ] Wit ] mariargndy wa—y
A AN L P ey ., v LT AR - W . - A" ~ - . +
i, mn..._ - . RSN o Ter v e My s . y Fa .M! mras - wuod . [ade] la.»n.?w g.:ub ’ - -!!_i).l.-btl—gu.lg 1 .nl-..ﬂ.. Il-rﬁg-ﬁuﬂ.l._.ﬁw.l.t! : gﬂm-u.c.-ﬂ..u
[eoreeen rghronn v b IS Pomwan Y e S TR o Ty EL %1 Fiacte 1) i w4 WA FPATY 1Y 5 i1l1] Sy, SEPMINYLA D P 0T RO D
ry Rt e e e T - = e - - - e e T - - e - - b R e e R e L — - - e
* ! .- ek 3 bl tie < B ’ hal L TAVG  Edw B Bk Sy i Ld
" ;i _ Dﬂcﬂ! » o P gy . ke GR ] . . I@!J-h.wumo;!whh o o . _Mﬂm ST mum e . [l Lo L] o Rt b a4 il PYorm b e T
it gt wiby Ry ey ok w3 1T DR (38 (s8] YRy ) reipry [ ™ VAPt fphecd § T E Yl GNCE e g Y T ) ey sy
LR T wmites tTISU—eT N - - ~ e L - - - R i L L - [ A . A Sl L By R —r AT 4 T oAy - s hd e
vy h..&uﬂp =3 ' un.a A D R \...W...» - K a ¢, PO LA ores img o I.ah.. [ ] juwluw!i.ﬂinulm._snu sz T L and] - “*
ot @k eeTs Lo el AFTEND 4 T LS frzeensy gin g wey VS Iy 7 | ITIMI AR FEUTY poWAAy LTE] ey AEY 3N Y Sy
- - " « . - g e e - . v - .
m.uJQ et LR aAYY L Mt _5_ i Yoy ooy a1 oty o wona .t va oy 2 VAT R DN SIRAT ) RO AP NP (O perennpesia
t - 1 [4 « - E r N = - -~ — - . -
I D A A ooy, Prey e i Y o DU Limrer [ -] a4 PR S K I smntt PAar | e Pyl ey g
- * - ey o - - ’ . o b L S v e e — ~ ot e w s g
bty .:mn,,ﬂ NI 47T . T et LTI T L L mr o;un oy e Jowmp v B RS T e NG WNE I W Rl roamperl T e e sy
" = P m =
e Yy E LT 7 v w— T AT IMMMERIVAD MY FE T A MAder MO PO BRI
- - - . o - - o e . . - _ .
w._...” L - wn.?ﬂ ' U . £ K ooz} pawn R SARPY WRI - 11f ¢ kSSennmitennny  gocn L R ]
¥ 1 ] a . ov ' » A - - - - i
[ T4 L e 1} HE T am 4 AN I YN P M) S D ST AL | PEOILAASI TN RO P o) aMesmiamy
I - P s - o : oo . v b Y L A— o Y oy eyt
hy .«4. ATE . o F | sapsay® w9 o, o Fanpe SITRILY SR TE oo BT W A dEN e WSROI S M e TITO | i f v s ;!
" ) on o BT wrrer cart v+ ARSI AR WYY MEETH R A SN ST DALV
. - - - - - - - P -
L TR, ER 8 . 4 BT ey . LR . tewits howd vwe o Teen L b onuatnvn, rcomt B ViR oy
- - - -~ - —~ PRI -~ -
e ) e a5y i) cEn teimed 4 PP S OBy Ftoh S s VD RLUTE  EOROTRTURE] DM SN R LBy
. e — - - a v e aw .- E— et e F - L -+ EE we =
- n... . “ 3 ] ' 3 . , F uf - [N R o ¢ @y 5o g 1 va B SOWATISY Sg VIZ WAL T sty e § pnen i) vy
- - - - - -
’ Ho.b..__u Wy VTR FASE L WL Y [+ E) Y oy oty o bl Py e by v Tl Lismerl e st m et yade 1 B ura sy A Ay
- - - . - [P P ] B iotar whvat e 4 = - - . " M " T F i 11 - Sl pevama pa At LAy
..a—i.u.. m.. .w.unev B “wl!.ﬂ: ' & N » A_ ud LT 51......".14!3_. , %Y o f.ﬂ...m st . ra.n v, Do l_.autu.m.nﬁ!‘nsacd EE.__» __u-...l".. onamj a3 i

P adis rowdapin e e T

SATRII AT oL 53




Appendix A

amis
T i e aneagk T s ey | i e - o D, e s s e o o . R
a3 EEL (G . uw*.l.s‘i T B TRNTSN g oty Lyl S L e o F NPT L] E TR - TS 1273 Mt v T o Ay meariea p ey SRy, T l e B s
S > i M JRTRN WSS T wml O . IR e, LWMM uEe, P T Uem Pl o, s nnm_.ﬂwﬂ«.. Rt b i
- . o s I3 a 1) e oy T PR A -
T e EEES T ReF AT T T @I Teae s e mmo i e e e BRI LUVIRL T L DERITIOD e v se il asaionas s
SR e - - - om a L - s 20 H TN =57 N - O T Falav] by - - - ot A N Rt B ol e eI
" PO~ Tl . nen g e o WD RETn I el el T mmeeninn i T T esenianl " o oseenas
- . N @ - o} Y] 2 160 new ¥ S5 P R B VB rete vy 3 e
DR TR SRR SR MR TS TR TR THE . LM TRITTT TREL e e T e T Tee T P g g Iy
Al ot A N - [ - - STFS - — " - n s o T - ==
P L. i F " Sare  TRAL s yen 000 .w.w.nul v T T T K T pe 4 Tl G LD T i ekl TSN OES PR R
> wrn " » Rt vt 4 L NN ey, B Ly Py L7 n —
OO 0 s P o S G Ny prvmp ompis g PP et g gy
BT RN it AR Yo S e o0 S S ek o g e I - L LR o R TP s RS e o PR {5 o I 1 ok e I Y s MRV | MR It et pmmen e byt ey g
[, o 4 . - - oy W R M s R o -..i\-ﬂ-!-!.. k..to. . ‘I:IGI.J’MJ
- - tme——— Wew I T FLELe] wem  HED oty - - o Jen Rl .
_ﬂﬂw. N TR R T T TR L B AR TR R YR T T T R St R 8 ey B Wi Yiee o - ry o iy -.oi-.ﬂ.xau 3 lwa WSk Fomy e SRATLU
3 h L3 : 5 - 3 ¢ v ey e s i e e = . .
i TS AP £ 00 S o I T g e T A T I T . R T L R ._,.l.nﬁaﬂ [ D rﬁ..i!t. ,ll.if,.-ui...lﬁ:-.uﬁlﬂ.ﬂéﬂu v wotao o oy b
T - (Xt -] Ll iy »oen’ " py - T e Lo
T O A (_Uyw,lf\ i ol A b Ll P L R ol lr.cw:.ur\a; e e o i «-11 “. “dﬁnﬂ.!ﬁﬂﬂ. is_.nHEx.‘i‘lﬂzuullxiile.!‘ B | S0 T Ry
aaaaa Tt =2 Y I R P N - o I o o R e N T T L L S LR RA s o v
> - .. . . —
T T ARSY TR ARSI B W Ee tom eewermes - S - O O o T4 DD sopmEmes AN AYE)  IMOE sy e A GV SeUUT) R e
& ¥ v s - - aﬁ - - = - i TP iy ] - el 2] ... 3 - - oy -~ - .
Tk .mx L ', hi v R ~ CARE - TR TN 3 A ., Tu ke T Thyrnt owmm | nwm s s Ny s pamorRivG Tt .ﬁ...”.?l.u!-lhnl.ﬂw‘l..tvi\r
m b mwy alhaog waQ T - T 5o - PRS- i Pl At urL e
[ S iiﬁﬂﬂxlﬂ.ﬂu!ﬁ - - S - — ki » > o_uv w3 m,ndnluu Lewit) [ 72~ ”n ve MY Y g ) EwLCE 1tam oo P
L > -t - " othe ‘ b A - e -, < I e kot 2 bl Aot RroPhrhaialiaile b Lt U Y —
R et el T T LT R RN T a0 Coweve St e T e e
o [C ] ar) wWD st s s Sy 97T . vt . -
- —— - - e Jo— o e, “ cALnl ez ool ey sy -
@M.i.a s Ywmﬂ'f-unm NG Sr e ot 1T b wn_ﬁaa.@x ST il e T e i o em e e e e ey Py PPty . ..Jl.uas....l.c....ﬂ...:“
a % A et S mab e P » P s ¥ ¥ [ L v gal ' T th b dﬂiﬂaﬂ\s,mn*sﬂa LI .x..uw!.e " W_I!_.__.._i.q::-uvn -mwnni_ﬁ?. W e T e ] .&Mﬂﬂ._,&eﬂldi
oy (L1} ot (St} L "y i ) g
iy g e ~ o iy A ” - — - QM VT SHNE KN 3P A, Y Uar) WISy S
ER T T TS IO TIAT LT N LIS e T TR TR T e R TR TN T TR e T AR e i s R, L g MR
It R B S/ A Gac e S S R S T - i e M e S-S A s e e by e
o - Ty [.-1-] LT3l atl T Ll e Y WP N PR SRR YRD anTin R PTE b e
— o " - — - . oy 4 s ety Sy
Mm..ﬂ VR ATy llan.l.....l.lm.,.. T w._v.Mmunr b <r.m.mwl-£\~ui\llx WEFOLTT, LA anJ.@..a_...KIJ-r%.% e e T B TR TR R T i Sy e e b ety et e o —
H,NL SR et L (LS TP L VI IS - LAE LT A a4 ! o e - ommdE o v T T in ey Quems R oIt W 6 S sy it oot e s
S - i < e
o LT u DS A} Ty AL LR W siwan
T TR E TR, T e v TR U S M U OO e TR B T
R L S - e e % Lla - f Tas Togl e T towTIee wuo | aw et [n  EE - PR - R0 vty fier by
£l » o Xt & LT | L < 5t .Fa . — 2 St M - AT anlt. sl 4 P - prumt) sommuy sung
r el T =
By T e Ty T S T R o Y e g/ oape m e e ee i xlx ol T e | TRl R stmnini s et sk
FAT hral ' . s et e . o .o -
PCLI R e BV R R R, s W T it 0 ST S n.wﬂ R W wrntln_!aur...éa..c [ "oy Z“ﬂ!nc o J.WEE:SJ‘!P!J..!!N&&H.MF«E.M BT AR L e Yoy R RIS ALY Wy
[ Pl Jvontz junl - . -~ RO o oo g tor S A S S -
e e e . ~- - DU :.,.‘...e._n.nnw,wuuwv AT -l “” A D ST 1LFIM Ry RN i ] WA
ke o - 4 - - il ~ k3 byt - Ty el L) Pt i - »r o - R - ~
Y e amptonnmy E O - . | . R ‘ M « ot 8] O I et R et R o R Py — oy e s -
ATEEE I w e Tuen TR ieteti: T el ToIah T R TR T SRRy Ty et it
/it =n Wiaaniy e tpemn N -
v e e e L AT ey - = e . am o e w vEma mom _Il.!.q_. o wea hutd howid s " AU ATHD L P Bopramyy b B e k] e ey
AN TE Y N R T AT M T T RS S T e T ey T e LR L - . - R P
ae n oo e IRV Gt o P [P P-Y BN} - uPe RaTd | W wi W e piint B o v DT o L g b Sameec o ] S ey
- 2 ) 3
e o - et - . @ n e - et e _ vﬂWm.-H it .- g we) - LT \ . 1...... Weasro | dnun o Fergesn DX saheTar
= A .o - - - - - ke PR el v B . = g P N Tt O
ant .v‘.ﬂ;& PR AN D L A -..% “ PR . o -1 . o ..mn..:r_ Sn.l :.ﬁ“.. ).-‘m uﬁ_ 11...:!(.- rt!-u-miaxwx.-ﬂdklnﬂﬂfﬂ !rﬂag-u.ﬂgg&.ﬂﬁ.
M - - -~ - -
L3 oy e s war -+ I KA a
S T S vt M-Sl peerry
a3 5 I W W o, N T N A o L S ot e P 0 T, aum L T ¢ B b by et e e sy v S s St
o . - d by s . - -
e }u_ll.“...fil!t..wi - iJ.Sue- " Proged Lot e B 7 b LTS ] ®in e oeny LA I LSO ETve | W TS (TR P Sngre w ey ey it 1) Wy ey
= T R ey T Rt o w, TEAp A sk e Fer - o P R . 1 PO b .. ey -
¥ NPT SR e gy e w . . rﬂW;_ . N FRMSENTR @ v T aa s xo sen e » wmgsl.ﬂq;nﬂ:la ewar 1 %"ﬂ_;aa-t..rsﬂﬂurv. [ Y
- - - - - .- - - - Ll iher=2 - W oam o af Iy
oAty -y @ [ oo v ¥ rpiaey 54 BT M) dman ) HRILRA VEY U i) rARY i by g SrRLOW BAT] AR LAY
e e et L NG T Rl g ‘ TAE e o W s P TR et ] - = [ pow g o om a - oW
RN . frery 7 . ¥ PR T UL gew oy A Bty T ovat PO . 18 FRb N T A A o
- ;nu_.utﬂ_l.o P Hwir!L -t ke Yy LRt - o AL R T T LR ,tﬂ.—.‘w it idid v ‘ . ol . Raailniedwi i e o
e wehma s s wrf -8 Fi-] e oo rort -t e TR O LN T Shewt YRy ORAUN v
R R e T, WU W S B - e [ " - - e wm ~ fa e m bt e m  a n s s
- A . LT L e o N - - ! - - . P - .
Do A S IO A~ A B . RS e s Tem TEE Tam 0 B o embbiuindSamtam o oo T SRS Smay bty e
EL T8 o ww F-3 2] I - e Rausbrucr ey WALEY AMWRL T YA O N Fens Ty ) vy Laver) heysyy PR} Ly -y
B T . - - - ) e AT e - N - N T L ek -
= Wz TR . - hasie ] -. P — e " WINT?  ocm e 2rD oesr F1 7TV e iy T, e e s g vt
- - P + - -~ - - - - - e * - ik
o3 ra oo g e Ldd L COrowg | AR s Y D TR SURAL S MR B ) ¥ iy L bl ]
» e - —— e v s = - . pan <= - - n_ewos - e ee e S e e e e s -
il - LT 4 L M - L :rﬂ% - mmf. pinial s LN oty .31 [-1 I ma % TA T M oAy AN T DORITE § CIRIE e MRy | BT oy Tang
- - B San Wil S - o - -~ - bl 4 - - - - S -
i ey o ssmanE T ooes v ) L ¥E W ATRGINVEY ST W ey T RO Er Sty
P R e - - - v ) N L - L - e [ P— Ja - - — = -y
vty St tonen w.dﬂ h‘w “:Wm,.r: - M.:ih.! I ﬁma.\ uyr.. 4 LR ui,»v - b yTlae s N oian jLTim 0 Prevg) o T T et © e Wy B} A Ry
» - e o —_ Py - - - v
e3> LR - 2] oD = no Lol Yo =R )t T A AL bt ALTIN P T et Pulm o) et ey
N ‘. - RS - — - L -
ERC S b . ‘ bl - ¢ y 7 - o 2t 4 Y (Toro% = N LM LM PR SREAYN
AR N raﬁ...«.m«w &w.s 4 « ’ e [ N k7] Ty nm..: 33.& P 370 o i e :.-.n. 0 L it A i - e Loy
L g ) "o iagin] WS ¢ B B Loy SOk T3 i 1 LTy bl PRy ey iy

W A Tt e e e S e e B w7 =
mydas - Ry P DRCREE sy sty

-

IRTII T

S LT ST Seeamen

._-vnm

-.._... B " (w
A L Uy

L e

37




Appendix A

.
okl By € e M gt . e
BT DT T e T T - e s -
- 1w MR ;ww« " Y 3 M R 7 _— I
P - - PRt N ks S Ay P...u‘va (R S .
R T - i Bt v ey CRET) Gew  Sedly  wen SBS T ol
e A Tt ey o R . Bom T e am e Erida o A A Peat S B Bl ha S e T 1 ™ p—
N ¢ v ST M PR e MR Py A e . b ve Vo ety x S S n ek o Tmiaem 4, " paney ol
K LA L t - o ¥ Y W voe o o ’ e i iied gy povet s epoi
w Tty T L e [ A . . - P w e g bt e prsapaves T wne T Tt T e et
Ll = e ﬁ,._.mi%w Lr‘ﬁwr LR B are W . o »...,__ e heu e 4% Ttk Was ey by A N i R U T
g e e e ® A I L R R R TR L g RO BRI ey - )
e 2l e TARMAT AL * senerh 1 " - | e e oo - f-ida ve L P e K G iy e 3
e et T R " B T e U A # e R NP F A TRLE By e s L T
raty e - P eyibima Ly " ' [ . kil . o v bt - ALY O s i i vosiepay
S . N ) - - e a % SR i, N . uany
5 BT pTae oo - v i it RELs - ER. - JY - R N St P TR KU ety e e bl
o) e BT R T - - . P Wb s - I L2 5 v e weters M S - LY e gy g
ETFUR . 1 PR i i N . iy . . A gupe T o e LITTATE Itcesy Ty ~ - n PeOuby Urers ARG YID | pewtrar i .
YE e e e DLt I S RTT ITATE . w ey v - i T Sttt o g 2y e ey iy
- E RN T N R orphs . 5 R Wi - TN e Tt w pe
BRI g UL e e - ' Vg ChR A . WA . e S W Rayes e o nEen USSP Oy T s hy o
e A e Uy O 2 y 4 e s - o ¥ Rl Vo ey g o WA AP VR L G i ab ik anid
- (¥ MLEIE 3 S A S R ] A SEETT L W e ¢ g, R tveois ] [ rey RO W ey FIUD L Do nonirs e Pttt
I R A it T LI L S va Y ~ , TS e Y
R ” 4 - iy ey wetny pot R
R A I ™~ wiE T SRR RN o w o Tame vl e e I I
LI oy g 4 e T o R PV} AT e PR . 1 o sy
PR S IS P Jane B oI pmoeme vepga > seror) o o @ - it vl e ettt * Sl e e e o A i
i~ M e g [N axs - - AR YT S ey o o o
sty % S A TR - L TR P R UT Ve waLooom HE SRR sy At AN V) ey w e W ek -3TAOT "
-y, PR, - 4 PR TRy Flem3 m A . ~ oy BT Saasas e APy echommy
e m..nw.v b “J._umﬁmﬁ.; e [Pl w - o e a0 s mcw et o N N WM by panaeing T SEmu, ¢ w4 b s
'3 Py e IR 2 N " s n I.!,E A T ' N u. 4.....!3 T12 oagz vt o e i C e.mzwﬂ.n.‘. ..m,!»_u.‘-m!m.ﬂlﬂ ﬂwku.....w-w.-hi:n:.
o . WL e I L e e .y . TSN ¥ AP WYY wprae e [ S )
FgRe T T g Tl sy 81 ke A ., T b 2 oy sty P Bl ST s ey = e o MCTIME G M REAY KLY
Tl pam T et D oy, ¥ p_ ol T O RPN - N o3 2 P ey o - . F = A el esmaes 4z, _dw - S T S A
R T RS Y- A0 G S S e L2l vy et - v B 17 ph THOUE AT T Reliey iaranry am
AT g T LT T e e “ T L B wrny wmat et Lo mo :!43,.“.“’. .N..;..H. ey & Lk ) 05 P oonore Fubets .?-......s.,.-.- -
n%»:muq el U A L R i e . T T L TR SR evase Tz 0T T st R v b
- RS o BT Sl L e IS P L TwT ETiywer s o e oo o et - . LR .Lbﬁxww!neﬂﬁsn.s..ﬂ..»ﬁhuﬂ%
~ . PSR- e TP i P EE mere $5 T R Wt 81 dnpay & AR T )
- > B 3w Saw - — vtk :
A e g fem et s g e g g et & e b LRI B P AT e T e T B R Bee T T TH DIV ROl sOu e huey
¥ n " ot . v T b S - o " 1] Ty RGP pr it vt vy NI AT e, .
R L PR LT, & T T s Pt D R i el B EWNS m mreen e m Ll Ll T I e e Lt PR B P M
Wt .oz T T M TR 3 it e s s A U M YD e AR L )
ant S s - 0
CEL BT ey neen e g - PooeNE cewm TRt oand 7 et G WRethanri s T U g e st
Y Lratieades ~ A AT LA b B BT Frry) - ARANAD TOSEEITT ;s b D) DAy b e |
b N foetm P - a » . &é. AR e e M s PO oo ficris ™oz - - i Yo i - I~ o s
- S . - - # bl - " FART vy
v Rt T aTa e wwnrt, e iyl Veead " - OGO oI P e st : |37
M. ST AR S R b DAL L A T e s a5 PP AT ] eosiepnp iy
% ~ PRETS R L LI 4 b — e mem L “e e R e L3N T i e Tt ot pett vt
PRI fes 1L fla W3 PoMe, A A A T Tl - 2w e . T -y 1 ¢ oA ] e .;»5.; oAl YRy Sy
haid anpmevemp Jow - : PR i ) a2 T deen FF et . weg 0 Tivda s e e R ! sl
Smr BT, Toe e e e AR P w2 ol il I L I T va' o Mo s L ._. N reac .
g weam iy e P B . e g . tmnseyg omtTs e R BBl Ry b m 8 Yoo 0 S T mtherr” e g s agr ob )
It SR RTOT™, T T n e BT 3R g R P ¥ B surd  fimem ¥ s bke SR I g e e Y N s eres v
e, 2 N M TR oy i s e THEY Y ML T g 1 B MR 7 o v PG D T T
N L e LFG L b el TR SRR TRl T T e T 1 et e ot mi b, 70
PO A R sk ot ienamumy A > P S PR P o Tt YA T A R JOY I S ot i ey
e LTI LI s ¥ - FroeRe Wbk o s " A i vy o W T ACPRE CUTH o I
R vk B ' LU A S o . il ve [Pav— " R caur i T e
» 3 R ) R r - -
x e A I,V ™ " ey ot TrLr ~ Wt & S W . retectt PHI sonq Ml BiuE wrLad SR,
MR o B AR u My < enoatg o+ 5 o> AR et vt v Kk me e aztrarh S, Tind S e T R o *
LY SRR v - 8 L I AP T v N RS ..MMJ. N - - way oieAE oyt Hing v " P e .o-i.aﬁr»n AT LT e
. b - IR o
’ AL - -y B VO [ Y T e e R VR b H Bempenen A o~ ! ¢ Meom
PR B AT S e e At - 2T R g vl g s TR T TG D ek )
e R dﬁs YA R ] - C o ow e onwom @y o N - [ FENeD N L RRERTY £ TN e N
R R S TR S TR £ = LT . e ) w2 [ wa L e LT o P DISHONE 0 eRn oy g
Pk - - * T For TR b e e, Pamm e ™ O - B O Ca R N
- . W . eeprtur] [races : ER 1 oL Ty e siaty | Dare e Fartp T Mg lm I vy Eun e ey e Py s
PP Jﬁ..'.m TRTIR P <o g b A gy - - pecyrh el i poSae - w B W e as - -t MRt e Ao g AnuMmM @af.,n\( NI e AT S g g
{4 P B 1Y - O e PO LT e T e e ok 100k [ ] oy . Pl Aol €0 2.1 D s e o 1 : %40
- e T S-S # N seagl g TaEe 1T et Sl T ey o a1 e t N UCTIO L A VRS SR - T Puy Bl T owm "
P o et g ¢ . e - FLLER D s T el T (i e § oty it Y - TMAT L DT I ey
DL NLE R UREU e hg 3 N TR I e T s wor T wm Cwa ewr wn e e Heom o o e e o b i
» k¥ i - Jart oo ~ T I e Lirald - ] M -1 - e e s,
Dein PR s Be o« L™ PRI I sa e .,w J«X& F o Ty e PRBOETIINE, ot & .h...!t_ss:.xti.t!isa SRR SRR ,.a.a.hﬂ_..ﬂ.. S m A =
- e haiaisd “ > PE S et drpcryr TR T oo AN SR T " DRI WAy sy
BT S T e 4R L LR e - ETIRALT  Jry Sauiag gy v wrdany . #ox Prich { G A4 A DR SorcF - S P R L e 7P i S gl boa v
MaBR Y- LA 3 A S B i . e . - - Ly m®ST3 e woedny [ - ! E . Y LT st
- - I . PR— w e PRV 3 B T by 4
- : NEE NN S et Tl LTl T st e L Nemetmamn e g ke o 3o
s, - — s AP e s SH, ARy i vy T e oL b A ey N - et
; camonoe o wa = et - M I3l ey s iacia e A g L TR e B oo . el
e [ esm \ NI < - - o — mua.:. halad e fwg 3k ol . - 7Y AT i Pey iRty Poiiry Wosvenf ey
- M - P (T Toon 25 hed o - P wma av rxn il LSRR LAY CAAT Al v e e
M AR %B. WO NN AT J i T A i B I T % A WY LA AROYE e ) i ey
P oy Wy — e e e Lal urwlutltl!._ll.._lnl_zq ~ e D ey SV — N
“ 4 LIRS i P s N e Ty 10ez o wes wa e o T e W, i p pi oy 7 e sy
LA o P LIPS 1Y . ] e e e Y o L - ve ® ey ¥ wrmny hd Ti e B
R P AT s 3 o P i - orim Yo e T o
- ﬂ(ﬂi ey 4 I & Gl i TRV e fpney ap et vy T MPMYACNALIA[N Sudon  osaTicusase sy
rall g A . e oML Y s e e e - L
P ot e 1 P, .W.,Hm‘m m”u ST M, 3, i B " N . !.“.“Man.;,jn my ooz w1 praey bre s P 0 BT ¢ SR e o Ertvontie
.. K Lot FU .. - ¢ HTm e T ~ .- T RORMN T SSC 22 * [
- z o as T - — s
.o = T R S M= /- S e S ey
» R - er e = . Ay . " " e -
o m.:fwwﬁf RN LT e . oo e ; el Wres 2o ey e e — p & et el P sy rane
- 1 N . P - . - 10N st e . ’
. T . me o e v dulT Hed aeth e < e T
o o, ey e perd — - e - b By WTEA hietve v O ¥ o= .
e I I Bt t - o b P TTITE R v ot by n
o T Bapbidt T Sy e s i R MwO oW wnn - Wi M v hali it e il A
n - s iy .
2 T e ..:J..mn1 e ﬂ_.ﬂ..,!!:!u_.q P ary VoL
AR LI e < % i Mmapg
‘o RANAIN T TN BT R L B, sy ey e ﬁa.ﬂ.-v.mblh:u-

o ™ 5

L] PR Junerry soﬂm..dbzbu

o

]
o




Appendix A

st

o
P S S T w4 w mie e eus e owe W e o . . - . - .
o pernTs U ety T e Y T Toems . Lildeen e emet | ok et Gkeere el - B i by L T M g s
p . > * % R L L APy < LR IRy L= e i i3 v "
oy 37354 wtep Moo - - -
A - T SR SN t - e A A, T R i s pws hu e o my ,..- Swn,un Hna »* N b YRS ran B A T e L
1 . g . ‘ 4 N P v - B Pl > B me w - .
L Bt - e ) PEIEI B i Pt HRSITAAE o0 a0 #azm | oo [ frwrar ve ) t!uz.ntﬁ...nalsku s o A X :;ﬁffa. Pasir} bt avrtony
- z - “ e »
o Truey L ¥1) £, I5] RiFer] » UL AT, ;i.—-i
R SERES i ~ok SO om0 . TE LTRSS L el g e B e R il i e " T
IRE IR I P X ety L E Ten T B B Somae wn L et e Sem Bt .y ety R P AL S g oy _.52;??:__!!«5?}
s T - - e
RE S STae or s e e b o wpame s s EaTEEARTIm M m v v mwiem o e _ i .-n._u & -ﬂ.z.w v TNl MG LD Y T ) Mg reeaiid Soelng ey mapityobasiog
Py ¥ o .3 - . o s et — ~ e . o oa -
R Cov A I L) L NELT Y, AR a3 LT FMET R Ty g aeo awt tod s LAl W TN UEO MRV AL e et e s L
PN aa - - -1 o r
. v R oy amISE IO s s cruer [ . . o -
...A.znm../z e e i - \A Y .i?.&lh.qt - Ry 5 ‘_ﬂ.-n‘ - Yo e fir‘.w‘ - oo . wa.?n — . - o e g\_duﬂt__ga w- ..-«n& " ﬂﬂ,:inﬂ: 9
* - - T o~ - —~ < = o e
A s A a KA [ - T % I %, Mt me whty LTwamr cmwiyv o ey S e v ¥ et OF I WRREOU WTS TR] ) P ko
- 1
© mreryagey nay gy o " A e mme s g eeen e ez n - gy e, e ok i oo -1 N W, OTR by v morct L i o e B Lo B T A g
i i A 5 5 e \ - s v - v o e e - . e i g
R A T P " g LA .“&s\ e - t y M. o E e ﬁhza o R0, anwf_wr«‘ b womny ainetieg te vomisl Mg et Wy A e o arrg o .i...ﬂml.-t..itx
- - - - - *
o i) @ T ATy vy MUK 1wy P Amary WL A Bhabury AFWEPE NI [———
L Gkt ST L B S sho E% Ken omoomy owe g [ T ) e . - ~ - - . N P .R,_., .\E::. s - u praat
PR K devr vy omO L, : R TR A o v w1 gty nwar CCal v T e R T {7 rmosea e a0 g s Ei.lﬂ.i...::.n.-l.wr e o rrany
- - - " e a x ot "
e e topy TR TAD T ol sencey Hwr v ™o ve Teamasey  arreu mawEY  PATIET 1tes | droocry ¥ ey wo §.h§hﬂfﬂ.
T, e fa oy e g = oy - PN —_— - - = - P e v tn e . o - - -
RIS I A g Gl H — [ PR I F %03 > *t b - i L r L LT L T —
AR ACE ﬁk&.:-LL et . ..M . \r e PPN [ ...saom kit fiia-ad KT L3 0% AJM...Wm m».%&w - t&.u o Y ¥ ...nlf.n.lle....-»i vene y»w. Y J»&E.!«cﬂfﬁ.vﬂul.iihmsth}
aris wh) eI MR run L B Rl $13000) BxTL oarwtc L) 1Y B vy o sty Py Pl e
B T I NI ¥ N olw W ae e ey e ey gy e e ey e . . . i o
B A wu.ﬂﬁﬁ\'ul-!y LR VTR T e PR f STETHIMAT ) Wiy ot o e el e BT e B0 £l evat gusten A u v w«hhn:imurxm‘il_g_‘.lansﬁd‘.»x;?nﬂ.i!
. wr oo LR g iy e LR 2 b3 0240 "oy I!a_a.-_gs
s e S g g te - N Ty A e A e, e oo - 2y - Ll I S T G AL P L . 3w o o=y P— . e n . w Hyee g e
] 1 5 * Fa HuTr T - e, i Il 3 ¢ gagzy Botueey s D o L At v h s prasisy ity ” = -
ww..wm e b RS P o P 1 K vy Aol * * e % P i S A i 4 = AR R P YO . i oo e gy =T A it
RASE > oty mTE W IOF1% o mrry i A TR SRR S ) kT D [T R T prr Eam A ) g i Auey Wi oy
- T s bt gy v T %y m o e B e TR L SRR, Fanind W g sy RS e g it e eend et e ey _— et e s e wn e [ - -
e e R R G S d..i.m. PRV o e .__y.m.m [P lag P - beide et T aq,-um:fm e $PLE L mhek i peiiore ol ™ P sk - - v .
N 3 v i e - L - - - 4 . e
Lo athd L3 o STTHS) PETE e B PR ERY T AL S YA O ORLTt PIHGY Eegry IePa A BT i Y‘rn«l_n.ll!.‘l.tﬂ
L T e S - T TR T O TR R I N LA F - MO P i s T - R O R R e N T -, - e e R T,
HRTEs ST T B T T e R WU RES R P B R epen gt
mr T a ™~ oy Fiall 4 IR | il ea ey e TR T kb ety WRALEY A
4 mmgnr by L T ST S h ot e O R S P T L L ro N R 4 p e gl et e = oy ey
7 B o L Ty % . = [T ST Ty T e B 0 s " = ”
wn i x.HM P P e & LY & B P . I PLL, 3y ..Lmﬂhﬂ. T L 14 ] fﬂ.ﬂm o n.B.m, R LE] bowl msg e f&: h!!_w -!e...i_ea ...-l:w_. smg.ui!s l...ﬁ.!‘h sﬁi ﬁ-!(, u;s:lf Pt
wan annopeman [T Pz naam e ILL L T LEIS N § 1 B 1 TP vt P s ) 2L Ll e » ] v
P bt e W L VTR P TETT SR AT OPTRLST et x 3 g Fy e hicy LRI el i i N ot A B P . A B g L LI L T e
' w 1 E) ¥ ey # g RTT T i usgen e i o . P o - . X
..m».. < t(....x.amm, :«;. ] _-DM.‘!‘. 1 _»Lxﬁmmi4 s}_......ﬂr\. Ve ] s " “o )-x 4 t.r...u. o m_ﬁ H #;» {13 ﬂwﬁoﬂuu wﬁﬂbﬂiﬁl M.:a»ﬂ 2 1«.- Eak it a il Lo st o] -i!lm cnuédiu“srﬂwﬂ\“ 42,1...&5«11..1?;!6
T weiien ishe R MRGAMG M TE L137=] ars ot RCRLr v AT ARHTE AL P B e e e,
g e e e md e, e wmy mere L ey g e s e e r o s o o iy x e o e e - v e - PR SR
™ Yo T i w! FT T ey [T LR s T Twwty won. W, s WO - e P AR Jath Btla, vy e, T b i pvenad Mo i K v e
' 3od - o - - =y - M e ERECSN - " we 4§ 1 R R
o HSTRT L] o€ ey e i VH BT i neE L TRar) SmrSuinhe SR
. . WA & e am am w B A e mk ke w4 e e e M i s R PP L E e e e we e e e
LRl SRS SNt I ¢ bl PRI < S - - S ¢ te % . oyt s F WY ~ P e e 4 ) by
A AT U T L B T R T toR r Ve e R R T S E o e ety o e g e S
©1 oy Lo+ ) el ¥ oF oF ¥ M F UL g SN YD [ev17E{d Nl WA Y MY "E.J}l‘g
PR I oy PR - et w PR TR T ~ - T OEER L pe W s gn M g g L m v e - S AL e g T ey R T yeiay
¥, Er 2 (R = PN = e i nerie T oarm ¢ geew - A
R i PN O T - T AR T ~in B I T A el Sl D et
o FeTORTY uny ey ol TR B - LR 1) men (1381 X (2] T DAY SO1 1 M uE -1 1 LTy TR LW AAM11e 13 mvkc e s e
e v g g mew = mo o ppem e e M) Bpe e s v e o e - gem m ey s P P L e S i
LS TR A it A RO SRR A i =Ty ' - ar wn® et Cen TERA o eVl T (S eebboT s v T SRGT T L) TGS 1 rumay S & P ey e
P e A N R : - . A RIS R ” w0 e ST, Sen b
(Lt vy ara os Ty niy - VIR T ) I NTVIVENUT  MSLWTT P T/9PT) () DeOm o W Loy uli!sﬂ!cg
- e - . “ - ., e o o e - o i b e ety w e prrien e ey w g i £ FE ¥ Kbk epw by e By b
I 1 U B P /WL ol s A T T Xoar Ty L U ol *7 Shmame  Deemin  Swernet ) e SRR IR A R Mt e W N Y t1 LR aie PR A, o Pt i
woo N P I af bt e o7 afRLE T LR IR Y P |- St L bioi e - ' i P-4 ' e bty
iy -ty YIHURT R S VENS o nalang  gargts HWATF el ot 1017 L] LT T e e B Saon ety
L b R AT EE R % e, W » 1 ¥ g TN E o™ - ) L nom Pt BT 5T o it ST 4 A e o e L e
AR B T T R - ¢ L R Y § - " 5 “rzgo v, a¥ sfr LY R A k ainay st stfonenn e Do e e ety ey
T [Ly ] arw 20N 2 ved i b MUTRUD Y G O Y IR N SRR Y M M ] WO
- s v o - e e P e - e o o - e e e v
A K- SRR R B ’ # k3 - - ol T Hoariamior, " sorsie o 2 1" % e TR LT S PR Ve s o WU Ryt ) ey Ve P s
Ky i - 7! et . } N are e T Bl el S d A A . “ el .ﬁ..ﬂ,is’_.«ar. o P e
- b - Lad B 1453 aro L) Rl -y % CReT™y % Metuag 4 rn 3 vrl e vl -rror TUCKE R AR By 8 il X O;IG‘MQEC
v r e - " - - o - o — o e g s - e s - M e e v el e -
§ o dwge 2 ey A i Yo R T Fr o $ e - oors wn Y I TP SRR L S Ers e Ty SERT ¢ el aefinaion Pr sereuoy
EY - P - « o b - b - Y e . 1! s A ™
..453. v bl * “na eI s i e L)) LT oy (2] M MPusuepryy)  STETIIT FETANG VPR AT PG DL
- -— - . [~
. 15 . T e L] * b * P R I an vy g Soxtes v - e tg P S e
v nei e ._N. ms..ﬁnu P qn.._nriwt. - .ﬁw oy ___Wuﬁﬁvm P R e qusan ran wrr o™, om Ty, v L e T T LI i;{n!ﬁs!._
A, - L
- DIy 3 e m e s e wowi - Sy fUELen W) mm Wan vg WECLEr T TR B0Y A1 M Ly . lal“‘..s-!r;
i , A e . . - PR e .
SN 4 . - Lk \ T s’ v _eu im0 ¥ o R B T T e Yoo ey My . P Ry et
. 7, ety - - % PR
-t . w11 W Hand [$¥3(%) [+ 3 21 bal T MU Ry Hortyy v Sy I [LTN-ARE T T Y BRI ALy ey

R e e T T e o L
Ay, WEIAWY  pene s sy

TIPS IFTEDY SOSYWiey

4

<
<




Appendix A

- = T [y - v Py 7 0
.?%Q - Y mno (AN ﬁ-....aueh.i v POy had Ay L owehum Lo aunl SR o Bty L83 X1 pred L] [ 1B .:.A.,. e N R T Y AN ABgn e sy Ay
v
. y WM <y ruTd s ey T E DU T AN P 1Ty s PO Ay Sy
mnl Y e gt i w . . - " W e M».,if - .~ - - v i e « - g -
s B - Lo, * T £ « . wa R w3 L e el wa i, peem - wp SR | i f parran oRa Ly
an) > X =1 ey ol Y oy R aﬂ.!p- ey ey BAIALY AT vy
fali T e Jw.l.sg@ - [ - b Y - - - o < M LR T - -, - . oa 4 -
A NN - . N .t ERT w a meEs otk wes o eIy T ki 1_!._“,.-..3 bt ., PR
. - o - - g8 o
[ 20 Qi (2 foant) T4 T2 WY e Y ELEOTEY WrOLVY naes 7Y LAVRLTEL oh o T TR LY, kA LT
e I T T T . N T e L - e o ¥owm "y . - 4 Tdmmt ae - + PR o - -
iy * .r».uswvx o t o, ] . N -k Lon o RO R ) « ¥ +HoTey ",y .w:na.u g..a«.“ ﬂuﬂmm.n_ ha | whﬁ .nﬂ-cuuﬂiglga-%ra hluvrnu. \._.wa!c‘.-l-..f!..néa 35!«5’”&83
EaltRl ETRe ] e [t .4] Fig-ud b | Jaﬂvﬂi Ll B T 0 ) T DI My Sapmase o saiiang, [l e 2
§.1J o & -, = E R 5 = f o .w s -
;mﬁ .?m ¥ i 4 . . w f O I + RE: weEt L uan , eyn wdR T amedd , , een :..B!...Ea}si.. nr .b&_m:ntal#s:!_{.
. - N M e
gk ag " RTY i IS A HEOET v L St N T ] vntia [1 -] 3 TIILENADG TTAI %A L A DA
R O ~ -3 - 2 " + - 2 ‘ - PR - v - - L
F as.«. Silotin ¢ = # ¥ nz..,!s? sf Lt - o w L AT wemne e ot 7 s - s s orar - AL 5 ﬁggz:.ﬁ;g vty b Axaryriney moy Ripea
pEgns ~ - PN -
s - w pn oY T o xen vy TN tnepoty bRuRd MIAAYE oKL Ay sHepany py ot Wias,
< e ™y o 4 > - Wl e < - - S - P . T P} + -
I m‘ : R o et ' WL s 112 6o o e Voo Tt Y or Vel rey ol S s gy s
- an ekt - [ -
(LYY s wy AT ey A PR 1 Lo WY YT ets ¥ o FEpiy b mamadai AT,
ST L R o L L T el et T M I a2 " . 1 aewmrny, e wa 5T u!.as_.aﬂv_t “Frstr ' WP Tlavseds shsanre
..ér&,i Ta L e Ter . .) N % F ’ i, TR Ity !J.wu e _-aﬂ.za.u,. . ™ o Hu . £ .

vty on e way wres % IR PR R ROANDE V) LN | LAPMTIRt SRy p0REEIL,

£201 B 113 13000y U{SHIES T

41




Appendix A

[

R o s Sedtam
. B
1L FYrrp
L] ]
&
nGrea
.
(LR v ot st
TH Ly LA
astall g s ARHIMYS
[UEY LU
.

WA g, I L 2XY '
[ ai T L ] Bdsq ey
A Tiv S i
S ek agny Yamad]
He1 By Ry i)

[ i [

e ahesd

pwy g

ey T sty

[P £ n
] Frug araney g
T B o eI Aty
-y ey pves |y

h ANy =R s B

AL W DY Ty TR sl § 0]

= e et dvinn ELL ]
Ky Tuggmny AhuegE Ry
LT

e g Ak g

R obed o e o8

biving) e dvd (0T LT T T

LURE RS U LR e TV Y

LR LTE BT Y

PO Nl bk PUovigy

W s i YD

mp—e v vy

S rrUYIY v vy

B RARIAN L Y

i B IR TRY 15

L T

L L P I P VI ]

g (e W RN

Fin Jupaps fwd VIV

R EL R 5T 5

el gs FILTIMINET §EY
LT 7}

© may uead i 4 vy

T Jonio) M vr
e L i R 1 1

A T R S 1wl Wy )
weapy Wb WionE 1y patmn )

T SELAIC RIRIBLS | DUET L M VR )
VH DecoTY MEPAR Vi

Sel P11 bt gt ch ury v

. s vy
R L L ]

FIEY PRI MR ML Y 2

Tl 34 rhpn, vy

1 L R v )

B e Lo TV Y
AHAm] Y M XY

BTy TAAL U IR 51y w2 ]
W bRy ety yED

P I B )

Wb Meadaaity g eRedne vy

T RLTR 1M Bk LA v
R RLREE T ]

NN 10 BRI e RZEY Mty
W) b e ) e 0 S VY
I SN et

WS4p v A dukd ¥ STIDI S T YI
M U B ) s e utie v
WA (Y 3 LR YL

N OME g el My )

T Mtk e A b W AL

LR e e e T Te )
Ll R

[T T P PP

W Ly v

Bk e ALY TLEL L RO E g YT
42t Saspy grRxg Apdwiop 1YY
LI L L TECL B e TR Y

B Yy (B g By 123 R

(Hip sy Ty

.
=t

(LR TR
P uneue S
T Uy x v
(A1 1y ming
S oy saing
Pl A
L ]
R ey pasy
T gy L g
I i i o iy
Rrane wmy a0 g
DhaarlTATy 4108
PO U igney iy
oLt v
L A
P ) ety e
FARB DA R ATy
Pl Lo tpur sy
[ T R
Ay

MULHURL s T

PalimariLst il Hiny
Parns Tuse I p HIng
PrcELUmIRY TRy
L T P
LAY AR ey ey
B ey Wy
ReULA iy marg
P ey 9y
AU ey Fnorg
R Yy e
PIHLATUIY Wiy
P Juniary-a g
Ballf sk oy meny
VoML m ey
IR ity 3 iy
Bt f ey iy
I warys namnry wang
B ey
FaiLl Fungmary s
[ECOr e
i iy sashy
e Y
AT A i
BN e ey sy
B Uy rd
[ B R
Py emtinm = ey
AraLK |y DK
Pefruenaginy Wy

U AT b

J@ [T I By bRl )




Appendix A

Be, 174
FLi ]

wLofsd

[ L
FLO Y
et

M e

Py

frag il

LTSl

€ na

.

v
¢

LI

s Stan s,

iy e, 1
gy A g
b B Y g
AL oy de b

PPT 4 A e et Ew A gph 3

ks T EFSR
Eaastot -~
R

»r

[N TR Lt AT onapa
Be T 2gT

IR

TP

e T L omase

Lps ek Mg

PRSP

¥ e

[Lal<]

Ry ey corF
saryed gty 9T
A ETRTYe Y BT KR T
wTRSE CF

L

B Tr A B T4
15 L

[T

103
L e
Ll R UL BT T3 -8 §
LR EE I S FT ]
L LT T PN
Ewramt  ERRAY Y

=i 6

AR L))

Tl

e

(SR

R

» o)
L,

i

Ry ied

SETENEY

el

o resa L AW
prog e mA ke B 152

Tt

Frart

o e

w7eLr?

wra

[ =it h ¥

My it
LTEINY

Ly

e

My

Rl P 2

730
B s
[5R3 A k]

Flues

1wy

et

il
VR b D
Taea sy

RO

Rt o R g AT 8 e WED
T RS A R Dl WEL I YD
TPIIPINY Y G T e g I
WAL B HU NG v

nimoy Aty vyt

(LR R L P T

N LI T e

DA LT O3 s et

Bl SBLTR R LR Yy
o) e e

PRI By priaeg s vhouy
B by A A Wl

Trn i I S XY

P ) pAug e T

Fet g A W R R

RIS HIRIAT ) I~ VY

Tre 1Y ATeh £y ) ey

AN AT WISy I

UARR RS rerar e sating AT g i) ws
T bR B w ey faph IR v
FRCRR—
TUmnIBoany S PISnster | e YD
B NS RN FIT S RIO[E T
Ll L BT IV 2 3]

#a 1 Yy o 2eny

TH MRS S R YD

S A] TS 3 B VRS SUAE )
T L L IT Te SV ey

I hanr e

FIAL OIAM) YR e

T RIS g PR WA YD

mH I FaEmT YRy

TR TR IR TR ST o
R e L T
M WAy,

LT OYCTIR L ITE RTINS )

15 oory ol by b g sesis] 8 e YES
PUITEE) D aar WY

3 7Y RN Ead FRIAL YL
g pl SRyl AN T

L ] P
Pinstin wE ey TP YE

P18 peurbnens 08y #id w)

Hle BT Gashuey 4 et | UEsaa ik vxY
e N P I . |
S g WL W13

Wiy e et e on

ST r Lkt o Lty e TR 1 Y
e PEIan) Lreitan LY MY S

TR APRIASY s ke sy LRI D
A g AR LY AR ek g

P S TTTRLL R X7

e Lo 12wy e
(R R T
TR euting 8 Ay
Fape Shusgnay wi g
FOUDT STy aivy
M Sy harlg
Fu gy ek
payei ARy
BN LELRRA WG
pa L e gy
w1y
PRI A S
Preia] s way
[ELR UL Ve
POl RmAp Y fany
B A AN G
DAk O Iy
1 D oAy LAY
Prue Yo ey Ly
[T T,
PRI e et tary
[ETENLE N PPV
O s
[TV S T
DA TU RalpAmi
[UNITE P EIL
A
[eun 1 e B g
TP e PG
Pl nn s arfly sy
PHISHTURHIT T
FoMw ey oy
1A Sy B
R ik ey vl
B g s
P LR A Y
[T i
CURNTARN LA 81 49
friwt ]t By WK
FI ST R
s by
P Stele W
[TV S Y
potw sy Kartt
[UT T PR
B waseNs g
Lwdat SR U
farae efo o
[T T |
N L)

ol o opww B

Wt R YaEE g En s )

43




Appendix A

[ e b ]

% onletn

B8 Aty

1
f

arna

¥regy
vV B
SHE Tud

1 e

W o

Avurry

e
'
[
ut e LR
f
Vpazan i
g gy
4
.
sy M
| ot - *
wnn)
angry
weyd e el vrerane
e e

LLT RS N

ey

oruy baaemy]

tadpuaraijg

e
W gy ¥
e sume

BIIN g red] aug

TR OSNM a aliay py)

W sl neuag 1ot pes

NP ImA TS ) e 4 ns

Hu 141 Ar g ey ) vy

ETR L NTL U R T Ty

T ITINTUAR O3S Uy PR ] v

AT e AL 3 PRI by

R e wiryy

e el R D)

Wl B TR ST ey
U R R i B UL Y

e niray o Y
T

VAR s e v o e e v
W Sen AL AN AT IR % 1 v
LYy JPreCEGul IR Y ITIA) TR
o1 smur SRy F G v S T

AR AN Ay ey o) T

L R T oy
FH v ] $3o SN Y

IS R TR T NI A SISO F T) ]
| S Sty SUGing v

[ L R PR

PR KA it ) iy W
[T LT T2 L vy

T BV i aad a BIA YN
EUREE B U TN

v gy e vy

A LA 3 AR

W FIpraan, pee gty g v

Ll LT

T LKV BT 43y} iy SR g

R UK Bl g nea s vy ey was

L 1ER LIt {8 b ¢ e T A B
W BRI EA 340

P MY ey e AN B L) YT
™ oy gvarvEy

P ARFR B0 H S TR B )
LRI £ G L STt e 1)

FH P urnpy s | e vy

[ L T L IR Y P Ty
A | R e Ry

APT AN (] 680 eI L ar) g T
PLE WA Y ETUC B Y

el iy P gy e )

Tp e e e T R
e L T

B e Sous REMELL IR v
I AR RN M) IR W)

KIS Bk smbmy 17 bty iy, W)

I T )

- BFSERT YRR eea ad ful B REy )

B3 404, A au
BARLI N
L ™
PR sty g
AL ey Ap
e R
PSR R TeRRY W)
[y .!I,—.-_. g
v v maamy s n
P iy 2
hE L IR MG
# AR vy v
# aun erapyy vy
Hrhml gy W g
v rmapey aar
#amwm) s,....._uqszg
Fepun iy g
P ey g
v s &
PR e r g g
]

P iy
T -
e ir._,:u uy
B ot w Puy wobg
¥t sossdin e
PR LRI Ung
PRULRY L T
vr e h
powraarst o 4 oy
.y .-ca.{n“l-“..-]
PR ROy ey
PR KA ke
R
-115»"11@..‘3- ALl
FA R UER Ry A 0
!.c;..:iT g
FRElin ngrey mon
pamus) e R indeald
FAWL gy %
Fhfulup ey g
ety 25_3. "
PR s g
ErpmvEenm W b
o fact) wets -,“Eé..-
PR AT
e e

PARUT U e A0 %
bt v
¥ iy g
BH A A iy

Fdaibor Mg 4 A

l

Ry gy 44

BRI TERO BNy SR YT

34




Appendix A

i

LR

LR

[l 231

LINE 07

K17 taty
eLan

Ay s

IR PPy

BRI B

LTS Pt

LS|

A

LI

AW

wa oy

e ey
e A

[T

et

ok ov Eivs)

prémese

R AL

KSR F AR

g kg

sown spiad

iy Bang

= ey o by T

TR )

wpuion |

e |

Frragesy 1 Mapg

e e b
e emnmy

w21

ity
e
Fult
ey
(LA
trinl Y
T
[N
Nt
2490711
iCew
“ 4tr
Y]
Ak
ey [y
PPN
279 b
GecE 81
Thtardd
Ll Rt
134
[LRV2 aand
ol
wa
(S 28]
™y
-3
GkmE
LR T R
o 5ET
FRK]
]
LN TR
s
i
L1451
5500
T &
[LECI
reai 3
13
o
b )
Pt
wrTIa
Wy ¥
T4
£otma
£EA
rgel
e BTN
AN C )

BH BT

Sy 3 Cr-ATRD BT Y3

L muar sy

Abdmd ML e g | AHEI ] T SO ALY

B REQY R et i i

RERAIEE P b Ll B TP T TR B )
LI Lt LT FUL T T S B
L e L )

Pz 218 w03

4l emnak] oG R Rt Sy T
AV IR R S S )
Frhrmmoary by i

Ll g UL e Lt PR S

B PTERSy LA LR

B i) LN

3 M bay sy gesurdng g D D
DR T R L T B L LN )
B1Y EAMRALY AT W WY

[T VLV TR et LTl B )
dra asrly il AN SR I HY Y

o1 by ey e et Rz

*i H P g ST AT

Rl A0S EDAEON L Y

LTIOE FLOS A

WEn wy | @e Prpun oy Han g
A A Ly &R )

i Sr1 Eey A D)

£ IBaRHE P FUIS R BRI IR VL)
M reesen g g N A TYRG

TR INTIRE A

EONN R TR T)

Paasw BEUT R [GNEIA L 14N Y

3 H SRERAA PR s T e ()
W ek g R WD

L R o]

3} Wbty v

[N IR VR brh L ]

L I et Ral U T Sl L]
gy v L R b

e g KR LYY

P TR D L T I

AT HARITH 4 ) P SRS L
P e e e WD

PR g R ) L YY)

Y Ak vi

€0 Ay 0 Y MR A3y Y)Y

Iep ®URHpSIe A sRk

FoTTL A S Tl L )

bt BN QTR Y

A Qe va Iy s et b WOV

Faebaped v sl )8 T

D] o w By LR ] Yad

+

GRS
WO
AN 42
iz
TRt H
Wit
43T
LT
[ TH
1547473
etz
tesidcd
[T
LoPhiEr
emit

g
e
TEHT

e T el
BV L
TR L,
(147
FRM L
RETLL,
K
1rsress
TR
S4RELZ
A
weoeeer
“nvist
[1347¢43
[RILTS
e
T
22Tt
(8 E4F (0N
nEreer
L L
reie
rride
aiiit
U
e £
FIvtr £
151214
" i

1D s

it

ARTIPACY AROIIE OHSMIIETY

frie | Wltapin
PRy milt Wity sding
[N IREVETIIRI=T
Ay oy g
LA RS
PEELY Lty -Siomt
Rl |UOLey b1 o
AU L b0
SIRATLAR RO
BRI R Bk
B WA MM Gy PG
Lol Ll R ]
iy k. atey  w
[ TR T
PR NI A Gy
Fremvnigay vy
|
PN BT e WL
PAR AL R 8Dur S10d
e e ]
fr Sy
PrmA iR 2
BAMAI TIPS Wi
PIRATRI 4110
P I R
B PV Sesg
PTUrTE Stoncy Ry
[ yitguy g
O s |
PINAR R AP SaI0g
Lt L ]
PN TP WEIY
oI | sy welyy
gy ey
gl masuey Lo
DAL T ¥1IG
(UYL YL MV
13wt e hi i
Jaw e e 4
e hrRATY Wt
AL 1 ATIAPUY WIvE
PR heRPUY VI
e
fov a rl dmiagdung
P} L ESHE YN
FeBH COTNELY TR
el Gy W g
1AL e e ke
Fewi CLF Dode i,
NEP A A B AR
RN e LT

e atanpiay Wi

TGy




Appendix A

i FLxn

1

s

LU RNiE]
0T

WA

LAY

IR )

i

wraw
'
1
iy ' usgh ]
i
vy
. by omy
sy bt
o Mtuny
f
g pamy
wrllanuy

Epng

AT L T Y]

Arae xya L T Y

1R vy (wue 1 &y

i Pk 1/

e R ¢

Gv¥eor o By
L gR ] o AT
ey ey (T

NGB ptey ghewagrT L 1

T T ALIE et g aint g}
B At ETRUA) o g e vy |
Frid| ey 1y )

T s a M ey vy

IH WD WL D

L0 YT Py vy

P Drr Lty 4 43W) dand ) 14,
Al b gy ey Wi e ) v
TP ras vy e st )
E T ey
13T ML I O | gk LY 1D
I e TR P TE PR

[T LIS

P 5T o R Do vy

Tl Jumi i Al 3y

™ B 371 wmanfeary piston vy

Ll e 2 5]

P e st vy

W e s TR LTy )
A YRoCiAN e v

ML Lonotanten pri gunm L
Db iy suvongy shoeing ¥ wmged 71
A IR P Ly vy

L .1!“(!_1! Lidie 3L ]

LUREL S ELY B RY TV PRV

R d el LT L T LT
A e | pompid ey L gl K )
s o ey St v g
T T ARG et s {4yl

190 D0 Qi buhipiebape | Y 0P ¥ D
M Ty Y A YY)
ey TLARELL ST W E S

haddb e AR TL-EL LY ]

- PR SRR m | pyg v
e il K e )

150 DA vt A e e
e T R TR T W

HEE DI Gty sm U g S vy ]

fedp WLAEASR, ey | amind v YY)
A e L L L T
e L et 17 ]
A ATl W] W o] e Y T

ey el lon Freaua v

W vimvavid

W wreeTer TENLD

IO ek A i et i v

B W TUPCETY VO T Ul W Y
vy o R YD

A BNPANRY iy

1N P AR R A 4

Borar] snan gt wa il
2T W ey e
R sy gy
POy pey swny
] ey
PR M ey iy
erian mr by
-y mA Y
P by
L IR ST
RS R] s D g
PO e otgoiasy
[ERNTXIT e
PRV} gy g
[LIT PRI PR,
s wraspoy nuive
PR S
Frase ey
[ CEN
BeMT Dy
Foma ety wmy
[ P TN
A bty i
RaRUHIRS Wy by
s} ats oy e
TALAN Uty by
RATU My o op
FEF bt ey ang
Aot sy ey
Pt mamguy e
IR bR La1bg
e Ay Ty,
Laaianeb ban e ST |
P ) QTR Oy
FATANLALAIEALY T Py
e chamouy ey
LI TR
PAMIUTINL A ity
[ttty Ty
Poustnjlrieon by
Peaets Ptnimts iy
FEPr LI s
Febbrln iy oy
BRLAN] ety Wing
Presmivetiam ) 20ry
Per ey g
PevRubeILANY Vi,
ey Wy
P Y g
Y S

PO beisou .

4 RIS U e b ot £33, V4 Poreftuny 10
T O g R R
P B VAR TORE -

P B R TR T TN "

TITEP MY INNAI Y WEPATY vy




Appendix A

[ETH

E e

e wt

wr i el

[LRWE LR

H4 4]

H ALl

Mgy

Aer: AL

LSRR Y

a prr .
-t

=R

LArVINTY

W v

By oy U ey

ypdiam iy peunt o

by

RN LR radary

e T ) ey
-y gy RTS T LL]
MM T AN feir &

LYot

e

ren

i iy ey e

PR TP

[ B

PR

oL w

AL Iy

P ]

WMLy

TN

ALLES Y 04

*u e el

ARG RIAIPRTY £

ey Praoave

2nag FRHPT I

B IR I UM MR B Y
PRSP RS iy Y
SHICETY EHREIGS 4 UORNEIR M AR WL
B udwog 1R bei s o) v Ldlctuon vy
ol I¥H W

Ao RNBLME VI

My AN IS Sp] v SO i)
1% e slewc)y LraY Bt F DT W) ¢
1 Rt Ina arlom v

B R i LA LAE ( H
T ek i sy A AR Y
PR I v

T ArL Y

I EE LA TR R ]

fu e s ER

il aesinery L vl
RS | L YO

T et N WY

#AAT, Ve T W by bgrdeyia RN EED
1y PR ORI VED

1M WO SI0% PO R KA LIV V)

A4l w8 ok PRl LAY VD
Aamay B N D

o YD

TEAD PPALDEY PN Y

T 0P & U PR PR YIS

BH V1Y NeLay FAER A WL

A ey gurrtvy AN i)

St CuTRE R ] P aDLI ¥
TH ¥ o o L i

D R vy

il iy Rl B b T
Al P ek W P s A A
FH OWecHy DR Y
e S DT DL S g ]
S dle g ] o) ey v

N Degnrn gy R AT T
e 1A ) AL L M) L e
o ) Y LR Y

il R, TR O (R PRI
FIVIAL FE 0TI § XA 1A YLD

EYIE L L L )

A R LUV ]

W) LRI A AT XD
Bauh® g FLIIRU | L ETLE NS
[ORERYIE 2 Y]

sl woemparwss 1 FE PUIREH SY WD
ampie O S S YT

PRI T T

PRI O PR Ll L

QTR £ W HBTTE LOMA LAY

1o L Ay i
B LALAE S
TR IR T
14U M ity
[T UV T
o Tan] Lanioriop sty
PN LOLo vl
R aTpry W
AT L CA GG
TAMHT A CARPVT MM
[N Tt
[WREOn By merry
PRI Ay Sl
FADL LOIEUY g
Pt polaBiy g
Prainar ey Sebrag
AU Pty WL
Bt wdiognsy B 19
PRULTI Uy g
Iy g
ey
L Sy LT
PralA sty Laing
LT VDL S1IY,
Kene Juneip w0
Puhen] o Al
Fa¥ qlLCLRIU wry
PR (s pup s
Ampum hdderpety S
b L o e b
Pezris e el
EAMUN L R W
[ L
P arapy
[T g ]
ST HIELY SR
[RRr 1 faspLy mdsig
O] Lamapy iy s §
LT VL V)
L kEl) AR N
o Rl Linghry kg
IRl B B
Sl oy e S
ity o
FA(LAR] Ny sy
Hatial] bebmpcy A i
P b sy vaty
3 i r iy ]
ey
AL P Y
A eyt

2y NY Ay e

47




Appendix A

LY

Ligs 43 FLIRTPL TR T TR Py [T T LN W S

CITRTA axrrirmon e ey vy e ARy (EDWI PUARCTGUNA T VERET 0 e § cruby ey
e o e YY) uuier [ I T VR NY)

Redcael Ay (T iy py 3.2 1 kb gl vy

N I AN ROt Loy serre PP aB iy e m

' L3 20 A ) ssan v [ Tk i ey

| At AR nrORARMOYALYS el AT LAy Ry

' o ozes L LI L L TR TS 2o bl ome i Gt

bowra PR ey M) g0 e vy LT Arawe 1 Iy Al gy

207 st Todn Porem ARG oyl orzan ) CUI i A 4 g e errd vy 2w mang
2 ven L] e ARG AR Bpub s P Y WnET? i rLaerd oe
[ 1 W] Pram By r si o wgy e o] ey

=35t BHOAL s B ooy ) e ey oy e WL T T Y ity

LY W # VU iy v ruae T T P

LA u Bmein Lk} P LS LT ST Hlyas sRouedn 4 s o aae [T .
L221) B botuw R FOINTAT WYY (EES P st ey iy

" iny 1Y AU, UADLLY 4y avsrr Tty e LOL Y Ny

=ty P e A A Aea D FErE) L B W vty

[TNCN] 3 ) Pl s, pea ) emiiety gy TR ok | AT ey

Ll FHOER P Yy FAPDMGOLE L Ly WY LA A s ey W 10 [ ——
[P E] LT s P it !_”.:.:.-.‘Izd LT

IR ) e Ty vy WD Ry Yy g Tadurysat i v Lis o4 [N Uy ey
[XELT] ey o piweped gl pagle Femun wrumvy __:3

144 (1] (LD gy e |mry wEEBwred O ot b g 1 g Yy seercee £ sy iy
BRE AR PRI g ey ST Ll SR e iIr FAQI 1RO 4 s

i D Roitiag Y bk ey VD N LE/TE FAU] Mty g

nou e PIT NI B AR RO WY LI 1214 Priant ey sipuy ...41

oW L L fumptay By WPy ASIAG B OTETY AT Y Pt 8 ) M Y A i ) I g1 g Frtigant | by ipsng
o e wr] amgrry ) gy e Y7 LY AL Lt ¥ TES Tiestr P ey Ry
utd LW P R 1 e 4O TN PR D Ll Jird Famtan grmiuy vy

iy Rl Wy rureg xicdpre vl colvz ..!a_.!te:xh.l

LR H Ty | bl g 38 st ) DT VY N S E vrDwY By

TATUEE  JALTOR St (8 AR et W WAL (Ll b Y

o wer CeehEE T ) T2 [

U 6y bomy sty Ralamagaran) 10 A8 HE) B L L T I e Cavar] iy 1 4
BrZ4LTY LY AR sy ) HOLLE, Farpa} setugupung

10 w32 O Ry g e T PR oy iy

N4 AN W] “necre Amudsy ARS w8 L lH W LR TR g D camiir REL Y ey Ry
iy LR LRI I T pAInAY JeLCUT Tl

a 8E At MBS Y HRG YT WML Cet avwapy Ly

wuan T by SR RIS VED SHICE FARIEY Jcnamy Tury

* o e BB e —_Nh VI EPGRC sty semrpery esg

LY Ln PR IO R (MRANT (RLIAT CRMARL My & 40

zal PR WY AL VYD [c TR PR SRy L

[t T L LR T Y I 1L P tor by S

wers ORI S T T LD X111 Puul Yy wary

LT fmpre i smraem oy PR e e PNt mee §owe 1 LT TR TR T] 5 ] Fhosil Sichiy bemn
TS Susrprtjiey (L] WU IS TE I B oA, WY TG FADA H S Lt
sl ter sy [ S TN PRIy witart ] V(. 4357 UrLirpur X 1) 1871 F s} sy Semy
L E i R AT P (Y)W brusn ey

e Ll Lt S A F) e - ] ey ey

8T 1o €3 b T g D mitird FERAT BSAMR Y Ying

WATG{IAEY VLRI UM )




Appendix A

L r]

iy

P TN

Wt

neen

et

ann
Ty e

T 2100

Sp el

LTI ]

FLR S 1L

v o

Whans

e PP
e a2 [ ]
Adaraade 5t i e
Ll ]
T LOLE N
] LE L L
LR v
sy sy
B RIOY ety
meng
W A g iy
WY bR
B =yl
PrynTE Ny

prvm Wiy |

wgc vy

oy ey

Sipatry

s L
eon st g et

[ L iPATY

+ yheprr, iy
LT )

proy e gl

i) b Y L L]
oo e v e

T oTete

(Mg e ey T 440 sy deap

Pl b PLeRR BAAN WL

e Ll
arty ebe ¥ o nan
Siyn vy BAATY 3

sy wasiner, ¢

1g]
Ly 1
2wty
Ll 2t
[ANECYY]
EREAES L8]
AR ST (A AT B YR
THAT (L7 sairtar e e ne fe el aql e ] )
FEL ST LIS AT | gy by Y
AUTU ¢ b4 Pt ] A, ) Ry, e T )
Tt v ki Mg eRbr g LY
T IE e brey )0 N e VL

" pang ey g
Py S0y g snLnjagg LT )
ARRA g, AR | I LT Y
Fip W me] ARy UP A HITIW 1R
i R T
o4 smrming o, smLed sem YT

1 WLANE 1 N R N

3 G i) [IRimd | gl Vi

P I sl v e ey YT

Y b s e amveg
WG T g RisDwd 15 e e Ly inat et
1 R DI e | L TN A Y
NPV FLIE Y ARG By B 1M )
) ARSI e T AT

B VA i e W)

SH by wrlheary S VLD

Y areshuy ) ey )

LS b Ak A

4T fy AR | Wy ml oyt

Far 413 ZAGT P P g o Y
Kol RALIILIN S Py HRIRI YT
Bt smbesiey [Pt ity (B3

11ar iy BEumy pauma m e g an
T e RGP T UT)

v 2Nda lerievane v

Fud PO RIS WY IS 1)

BEE Ay o] B vy W g
Fry s teaap mmena paennd A F12
RN 27 0 bRt ML ST
DI A LB RRPUSTEIICN LKA FOIT 41 )
e e L bt B b S B
Any Lo B | (AL A1 VLY

Areg v LG AR AT A TR A

Iad WRRNHG PR KRS Y

e Awme A ey o 17
per ey T RO RL RS 7F)
post i oniray ey v e v
TR Fllai g CioRtE RN a0 WO
e g1 8) i e WP rRN Y
T P e T R T
gy g ]
T A Eg ] e AL
VH PH S ) e L iy ATy T
W ) ey Kl W)

Bt e ey FWead) £ Y

aly MRy Miyheu R TP R WY

a3 LAY GORTIARD

[ I o ]
F et e ey way
YR LUy ey oy
LEwans Ct—Pte 10 g
BT LStk
Feiinn | Ry Sl
(71 9 wtar
FAuIg LIy vy
B e By A
PR R Ay
o s | by A g
By y o
T i) ST e
) wtary Hamg
Faymi) miraighay Smary
PrUsst iy ushpap borm
P e e oy
PR vy Ry
Frnai sy airg
| w—y
Feimys s wn iy deng
EXRETU ALyt Ty

PARLETUEAOUT

UM ALy ST

(R IE Lt

18 PR AT

o] srclapdy 16603

[ )

Pt By AR

B T HADU Ring

Lalal bt s |

P wouey iy
[ e e e |

P syt )

Rtz iu Py LY

BN LLI g

[ e ]

HaMmE | Mty S

R )

TRUN RN LR
FREa LR TG
R ey |
e I ]
PATW L HRY ]
e L L
S LAY P

v by e B

Tty N 1
Feids s pey g
[ASTTCRYETI T 3
Paiesis apeg @@

apr i) ety ]




Appendix A

\
_ T )

aiet 3 s Gy g Ry LB CLT LY ) P iy P el ¥ 'z.u_..:nx...-ﬂ..‘
(18 3} i g DA ) Lt s g gy 5T Paiwn ub ey mity
ey et Sty Bty PELUAT UFTIFAY Wi
slatry S Iy g ey HIE PR Uy g
Rea M) Pucatihy o ey vs.ﬂn.r I Bal i
L2 Te W ey dna wiey TR P wrl s e
SOLRLE) 1) N A W) AR TR, W [31: F3 Pyt urirpler-suing
TEOIN am EDIFG AT EMOCTEe ] ) Sty Y] ;o AR D4 vy g
- Ttierand L L S ] L36NGEr ATy ey
LIYE] L T e T} bamimi e s g
s ream urgareg I8 ey G5 L ADUnS ) [ 4l [ 00 Y YD) T FOLLT YIRS E
wh T AH S OoInr BANAT UOPM VD DEITE FAVLAT LI HThg LY
. M A o g s v bt Pt e sy farmd
WD A S EIRE vig mepeepm R e HabrLE Foiant vy ey e g
nwerl 1 ey THT s ey REERTS £ S| it iy Beery
41 FTh BIBUERE R NN | ISTeEeM YD W Vo] PNy W
aam TH O YL v Sy Ablan) ek ARGy -ty
ULy FLL D eoun o 110y ¥ it vy Ll e DL Y by
chmmry PIISHA M pidbettd ; Larmerp wir 3 BT FRlia) e P Raimy,
£ 0 F Eit LML IETEY & amry DTy ey Ly AR WAy
€597 LIl U INDAMMI00 Y s P YED 4502 T A ILfay a1
FLE s i) M Boviae, _.Eni.d megurg Ty ATRe Peidant uvimin g Wy
" e E G LTE PR VE1Y L e ]
s R CRINTES BTN ] gy by e EWE B pne, 3 mage A ) Ta{a(dl Y oiw v ow
HAE s L T Iy T P WIRRRRAL W AV P $ L DAy Ry
L:1a SLY ANy RN [ st s A ]
‘ racs BH IS RIRLUS S ARIEA W ) nee Aot g vy
AL T Wl ey Rty W THETE R L.
LY e ..:!F.»....ﬂ::ru.. WIMK AR OOT Y I euat ey ni
Iy Iof) Sbutrapry e duent ¢ 8 drussdaia g Wi P23 VELS § LT L upuy Wi
ticserd Lh] ALY P UM S WD Ll [t R tl et
[ R]] Ve R Pouvag 4y Fle ket e 1y L LRI FETEY T3] LI L T LV M P T Paiur ey W
#5 0¥t by Belue e e ALTD LI sy Wi
LTI W ATHE IR IEHAN I Y] PRTLIE FUR] PALpvy My
aryi WL e atru B LD RN ANT YHD Irefele PALEF] O viaabay g
AR B b DR i) v ) gtked Fricmr it ey e n
T emEr HH VS ey paspuad o] g ELE T BALUAY WY R
AEE . R{R] T AT 11T Amaalaitag JOAE I b v LIErL Srebila § KHLIEh Y LY
N IR At ] SR MRS Pt e g ) O WL bt Bl Aot |
5 LY ? ey prwesy e vg) ARG T Fedma) Wiy vy

1o sy, e Ry N

18T1E 880 MO10YTY AR

5¢




Rule 229

Statement of affairs

Name of company

B-A Fmancial Liited

In the

thgh Court of isuce Chancery Diviston, Bristod District Regsity

1 et o nd
wt 1Lge SN
e e @ Wiecenepa

{bY bt wile

Starement as o the affnrs of

{0 B-A Eimameal Lumsted

Torm 2 148

Company numbes

054504350

€ ourt ¢as2 number

694 of 2012

of ¢/ Gramt Thorwon Uk 1L P 4 Hardman Square, Spinmnghelds Manchester M3 JEB

on the 3rd day of July 2012 he Jdai that the cotnpany entered admnistration

Sratement of ruth

1 helseve that the taces swted 171 bits statematil of affairs are 2 tull true and complete statenins o

the aitans ot the above named comparn s 1t () 3 Julv 2032 the date that the company emered

adniin steetron

Futt nanie [Mrank Norman Gonie

Sighed G—\i\@
Dated _ZL 7'[7251 "2:___

51

Appendix A




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assers subject ta & fixed charge

Assets subyect to 2 floating charge

Uncharged assels
ALLiLe G NGoTmE

Cnsn ol Bank
Amount recolvable from grevp uadedakers - Burns-Andarson Lia

Estimated total assets avadable for preferential credftors

Appendix A

Book Estimated
Vatue {o Raghise

",

17 \
Signathre - .',"/_74’\ 3
. e " ( S

£ £

24 500 24 000

15 876 13 8/0

/3,229 42,086
113,095 88,556

52




Appendix A

A1 - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimatad 1o

Realise

£
Estimated otal assets avalable for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A} 88,556
Liabilities
Preferantial craditors Nai
Estimated surplus as regoards preferential creditors 88,556
Estimated prescnbed parl of net proparty where apphicable Ml
Estimated tolal assels svailable for floating charge holders 88,556
Debts secured by a tHoating charge N
Estimated surpius of assets after floating charges 88,556
Estimated prascnned pdn of net propedy where apphicable (brought dowe) Nl
Tolal assets avatlable to unsecured creditors B8 556
unsecured non-preferentlal claims
Amounis owed to groop undertakings - Horister Capilel Lta { 3,953)
Accruals { 5,767}
Group VAT liatiity [ 104,319)

{ 115,039)

Estimated deficipncy as regards credlitors ( 30,483)
Issued and called up share Capital
Ordinary shares { 90,000)
Estimated deficiency as regards members { 120,483)

A
Signatu ﬂ_j__;’{/‘/} Date 2‘( (/gj/m l

53




Appendix A

e el N T s

aoe'ns
i
12l

—

3¢ £ 10153YDUTIN ‘eprayduL ds auenbg vepley § ‘41 HCIWIOY | 1JBID O/2

SSIUPPY

UOIIRNSILIWEY U] PI] LCSIIDUY SUing

13pI0UALEYS JO JWEN

SHIQIOHIUVIS

ROTLVILSINIWOY NI
QIHIAIT TYEINY NI V-8

54




Apgpendix A

i
vin
N

o7 ) Y

"y 6EQ'GLT
/N win 0Z LOLS
v /N * »E 6TE'POT
w/n w/N I8 ICR'R

3

2. ufig

wxg £1dl NOHTS OHRLGRIOM (REdy LEPIND §
Wy b5 1OCCIZAT 1300 SLIANTE SUULE 9J0 Aduealasin

£ Fed JaBsTuuE SpEBuds asenbiusuRed £ o1l UCILJIOU) Wi BfY

UGBy Ay
IwA  SWOlND) g A WH
UOHENTILIL Py Ut P.T [RJDED ATWtUDK

3 A12nd3% J0 unﬂmb_

UIAF ATLnaRs o 28_ P13y MI0R39% AUR jO UIRI3A] 1930 1O EuoEq_

521ppV]

SEYRAI §0 NueN

SILAIN WHINYNI -6 SHOLIGIND ANYA02 8

55




B Burns Anderson Limited - Receipts and

payments account to 22 August 2012

Receipts

Post Appontmernt Comimussions
Sage - Loan

Group Undettakings - HCL
Group Undertakings - HPL
Group Undertakings - Sage
Frtines & fitungs

Book Debrts

Corpotanon Tax Retund
Cash at Bank

Acciued wnicome

Payments
Statutory Adveitsmg
Vat on Purchases

Balance - 23 August 2012

Made up as follows

Floaung Cutent Account

Statement
of affairs

£

76,000 00
4521200
4,395 Q0
254,704 00
5.000 00
6,249 228 00
22,625 00
1,785,166 00
207,797 00

Coiporate Bonus Account (M/N)

Tune Deposit 3 mionths
Time Deposit 6 months

Total
£

367,414 64
000

000

000

000

000

000

000
1,681,442 38
000

2,048,765.22

124,765 22
192,000 00
288 000 00
1,444,000 00

2048765 22

Appendix B

57




Appendix B

B B-A Financial Limited - Receipts and payments

account to 22 August 2012

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts
Group Undectakungs - BA 48,686 00 000
Acciued income 24 (G0 00 000
Cash at Bank 15,870 00 -15869 95
15,8609 95
Payments
Staturorv Advertising 7G50
Bank Chatges 1500
Var on Puuchases 1530
106 80
Balance - 23 August 2012 15,763.15
Made up as follows
Floating Curtent Account 76315
Corpotate Bonus Account (M/M) 15,000 00
15,763 15

58




Appendix C

C SIP 9 Time analysis

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the adminsstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to ther grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detadls of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comnmuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on 1t

From

01/07/12
£
Partners up to . 580
Managers up to 440
Admunstrators up to 310
Assistants and support staff up to 210

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hrmts or AA recommended rates VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary

59




4

Appendix £

8E'8GE

£4 bEE

EE'GLE

LL BOE

00SET
60 0t

00 S8T

T
ST'SLE
a:smw_
A finy

b

00 ££9%09 Of 69T

SeSIE'ST

o0 0585t

<GL ¥6T'T

1

00 58T
! P
BT A934

‘00 58T
| -

]
B

ST Y9T'LT

S

s A -

SZ'00L'T L0 &T
I

SE £t S¢ 23 si¢
1
‘09 0t
‘oz ¢ sZ 9 52
RS .
f .
S R -
]
1
i
1
! i
100 T 00 521 001
sLt $E 9% 52
e 2 Lo
oo v 0es81 901
Rt -
1
1
I
‘trTs 05951 nAE
Y ¥ wip
R T e L .
. .
SV VS AT . -

3 1 {awitl) a3ep 01 pIfpq $A9) PT04

SLTER't ST vE ‘oo n:,,mm ..,3 68

00 SEH'HT 00 TE B30t
SIG P

O £02'F 018t G000 TT 10547 paJresun

Buipesf

) ) EETHENE
m_u 0207 N 008 00 0b5'8 09 1z 00 055 goor jo v_mmm

(10w’
1Pur) 1M puet
#3015 massy
10 vonesiesy’

. {Aued pay!
pue Sursew
dh pray!
23 SRPHBA
. uvid Apedaoag
SISy,

0 uenyesneay

i

s aet S61 o0 obe

! . m)au.nn\mw
A0 Sjassy

#0 uoyesyeay |

! n..aaamcm

j ﬂwmm,qﬂ

] 5o :o_umn:muxm

sa0q1paLs}

{eRuasaaLy

00 59t 00l _mma,_m
t n._ﬂwmr:_u_.
o sploday pue;
srogetiysaaang!
H

porad nsuﬁmw

| {Bugpodas
! Kureq _u:i
5 m..m.—u_o_._mm._nzuw

- b - ——

(Sunnodas’
Aioyneys pui)f
I Bumiue|y pue
Q0 SL9FT Q59T ' 00 DOE'6 00 02 uoneaspy |

| !

o191 ote

3 HHH 3 SdiH ¥ 4
. " R e o- - . T - - e

|

- s : v 1 W
T pewea | mEeed T mwea Parseal
UTIETIR poUsg

SUOMESUE Y [  pOLRd LONEsURLL

MWl ‘Wov  (Slaer

SISATVYNY LSOO AWLL 6 dIS - EZ9T0T0EG - UONRNSIUIUDY 1 - PAUT UOSIaply-Suing




Appendix C

F (3w} 21ep 0F pajjg 59y k1oL

4 e vee s oa e - - [ P - .

10 £0£ £ BOFET b ¥4 : LL 91T OLET £L000'C S28 _no (72 OF A T 4 4 ST 946" STY el
- " " o o ) . - : w..Ntﬂv..u
paansasuq)

ESFFE O0HTET SZ¥ ; 20 8b1 0% 00 94 o T 00 006 27
: ¥ [}
' 1 Buipeay
A n,as_wﬁaa
0FZLE  |OODEEZ ‘sz 9 o0 0£2 00T ‘oD 001 825 40 2jes
{10n
_uu-.u d1m pue,
¥20315 Fjessy
§0 uoryssedy

{Au=d pap

' pue Gursesy
dH pur)

I3 SIPINRA
Juejd Apqadadd
SSYASSY

' §O uonesifEdy

- [ RPN

e e m e - .- .

5
L oae e hemen o

e h e

QU'BET 00191 0L . ot £9T 0L
i =y Sesse
gc *5yassy’

: 30 vonemERIY
stngeg’

RssY

30 BOLESIERY

: i v s SIDYPPBII
H jenuadeRid

i oo $9% 00T jeba

S40)3pe
vo s)pdsd pus
i . i susgefnsoau]

g
g
w
.
L]
o
]
|
L]
A
¥
1

pouad snyeiy

{GunJodas

Hueq P}

4 ssap|oyaliey)
T - i_nu:n\.oawm

' t . A1ojnzess pus)
) ’ Buinuelg pue
‘o081 STOR 5211571  SEE ucQEasIUMPY

0o0£T  'O0STT 0% T ET

6E"9RT 05 £70'6 0S°'TE ' 05 CITe s9 Tl S HIZ 1 SE5

uumw b
Aptpp Bag 3 S4H 3 SIH 3 HH i ~H 3 2IH

X e e e e e = - . .M e i
- -~ ® N L ~ . - -
a4 o e 3 W v . ambeue N | sy peymag
oL v w - Mwﬁwmbmﬁmtwﬂf o s saged E— o . ¥ .

“
£

TOR IR Joag
SUDGIESURE |jy  PoUad LoGIEsURlY
nwWD 'WaY  {siger

SISATYNY LSOO IWEL 6 dIS - ZZ9TOTOEA - HOHERSHINPY U - PaJILIY jeluenl] v-4




D Hotel directions

!

B

EI" ey,
S
el

dcite Pargde W Redet e Parsda £
The Lady
' Raguton

Re-cieta1 ' heart

7

[
SRR R
FHLRRE

3y
i
— "%wa.,':,,

&

ad

- Cofsfﬂn

¢

R
mngin

Kerayry 15

Bajossa PI
Hallana “tlg .ﬁi

o

g

Hute! am Spa

:

H
!

%%”i Chwerion
- “ Fougse

1d senanp

s
e 8t

x
H i

G,
U,»” a5 S:

Unerduem i
brouna s 2
Pz
4

vifasing}
RSN

'
»..;;M\‘%g
3¢ “

ey

H Canytige
Housa

0

Wilham
toyd Uit

p—

£y Em-
) &1
a«r«)t_gu-f‘;%w-

Howw Lo reach the hotel
GRS M3.22p 5022

Mercure Bristol Holland House Hotel and Spa
Fo'le v the M2 ro Reading and theough to 24t 18 to vards M3Z
aoproimately 3 mics, relioy tha A r

A -

Transport services close lo the hotel

Line

«
LIt
o=

L

' Railway Station
ISTGL RaAnwWay (7 D0 km ;2
S I (IR |

Lat}

i

)
(T3

T

b

LaSTIL TEMSL MEADE |

L W

= VERPLE MEADZ {0535 Ks/ € 3.2 nnd

-~ Airport
SZRISTOL (12,28 km 7 7 52 mid

» CARDIFF (38 39 am/ 52 823

= SCANEMOUTH INT (239 29 him 7/ J30 35 )

Appendix C

G4ty
Fagdekie oy
£rirat

Pumg tn
=
%

Tre War
o

Pa-age

Frys Ho
of Marey

Tow Ship

Froeing
Hean

Pre
Yt oy .
N

&

. -
.
Mnrtan

E¢ abe

Chaverien
Hapgate €201 2 Google

w1 dyg

=F e - - .-
gricte Centineg mov
3
t

A2032 {Me.ooundiand Streat) tovards the Cioy Cerncrs, turn
{Tampls way), tum gkt a0 the w2 (Tempie Gats) then onts haa3?i [Yorn

= pto 34552
Sead) Ab e roundabout, faks the tourth eaf to the 432 and Zedchfie rull

Station

PEDCLIFFE HILL

62




Rule 8 1
Form 8.2

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please give full name and address
for communication

Please msert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or the
chairman of the meeung” If you
wish to provide for alternative
proxy-holders m the circumstances
that your first choice 1s unable to
attend, please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words 1n brackets 1f
the proxy holder s only to vote as
directed 1e he has no discretion

* Please delete as appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the creditor
has not signed n person

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

B-A Financial Limited
Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

[ appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors to be held on 10 September 2012 or at any adjournment
of that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below
(and n respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given,
may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instruction for Resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the joint adimmistrators’ proposals as
circulated

2 For the appomntment of
member of the creditors committee

as a

The following resolution to be considered only 1f no creditors' comnuttee 1s
formed

3 The joint admnistrators’ remuneration be fixed according to the time spent
by the joint administrators’ and their staff  The jont administrators' be
authorised to draw remuneration on account For/Against*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship te creditor or other authonty for
signature

Remember There may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 2 35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Ccmpany number

B-A Financial Liruted 05450450
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Bnstol District Registry, 694 of 2012

Chancery Diviston
(full name of court}

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Nigel Morrison

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

Richard White
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

Alistair Wardell
Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road

55-61 Victoria Street Cardiff London
Bnistol CF11 9UR EC2P 2YU
BS16FT

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

B-A Financial Limited

c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

15 to be held at (c)

{¢) Mercure Hatel, Holland House Hotel & Spa, Bristol, Redcliffe Hill, Bristol, BS1 65Q

on (d) 10 September 2012 at 10 30am

The meeting 1s

{1} an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 {'the schedule’)

[ invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the

meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 Q0 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim

Signed N MWW\ )

Joint Administrator(s}

Dated 23 August 2012

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




